’ﬁ'f{/hssn
S

\1\\\\\\‘@?\"&“\\\“\\

S —m—— s =T T T R

VOLUME-17 —NO- 3= 1990-01—=_-

i

“VANCOUVER WASHINGTON_




TRAIL BREAKERS 1is published
quarterly: FALL (September),
WINTER (December) , SPRING
(March), SUMMER (June) by the
Clark County Genealogical
Society, PGl Box 228,
Vancouver, WA 98668.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

Peggy Winston 695-3710 President
Dorothy Person Vice-President
Jerri St. John Secretary
Rowena Funston Treasurer

Clarissa FarnsworthAss't Sec.-Treas.
Jane Germann Immediate Past Pres.

TRAIL BREAKERS STAFF:
Editor: Jane Germann
Ancestor Charts: Roy Katschke
Bible Records, Queries: Barbie Baker
Book Reports: Fran Harris
Knapp-Gunderson Records:Gerry Gilman
Miscellaneous: Jane Germann
Surname Editor: Delillah Knight
Vancouver Newspapers: Pat Bauer
Volunteer Spotlight:

Rose Marie Harshman

DUE DATES for material from the
individual editors are: August
15, November 15, February 15,
and May 15.

The Editor accepts donation of
AT trelles RN —rn gt e U How
To's," "Biographies," etc. Any
material for this may be left
in the Editor's File at the
CEES Library and will be
greatly appreciated.
Especially needed are articles
of "Genealogical Experience."
EfE ‘yvou “haves one, *Tcalil sthe
Editor: This is OUR
periodical.

Neither the CCGS or Editors of
the TRAIL BREAKER accepts
responsibility for errors ot
fact or judgement in the
material submitted to and
printed in the TRAIL BREAKERS.
Tf eprors are broughtS o four
attention, we willeE try to
correct them.

The Clark County Genealogical
Society (CCGS) is a service
organization dedicated to the
collection and publication of
the heritage of Clark County.
CCGS offers assistance to
genealogical researchers and
family historians.

MEMBERSHIP: Membership is open
to anyone interested in the
collection and preservation of
family and regional history.
It included a subscription to
the TRAIL BREAKERS, a nearly
monthly NEWSLETTER, and free
chekcout priviledges at the
CCGS Library. Membership
Chairperson: Ann Graham.

DUES: §812.00 per years for an
individual, $14.00 for two
members of the same household,
receiving only one subscription

to the TRAIL BREAKERS. Life
membership is $200, joint life
is 5250. Contributing

membership is §50.00 or more
per year.

MEETINGS: CCGS 1990-91 general
meetings this year: Sep 26,
Oct 24, Nev 28, Jan 23, Eebh 27,
Apr 24 (this 1s an evening
meetinegl) . May 22 dun 26k
There is beginner instruciton
or computer interest group
prior to meetings. Board
meetings are held the third
Tuesday. Check the NEWSLETTER
for time and place of these
meetings.

LIBRARY: Ehessiclanks S County
Genealogical Society Library is
located in the Fort Vancouver
Historical Museum at 1511 Main
Street, Vancouver. It is open
to members and the public
Tuesday through Saturday
afternoons from 1:00 until 4:45
p.m. A large selection of
suppplies and forms are
available for purchase.



SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS

fo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Renewals & Changes
by Ann Graham, Membership Chairman . . . . . . . .

New Members
by Ann Graham, Membership Chairman . . . . . . . .

The Price They Paid (Christian Beacon) . . . . . . . .

Early Clark County Places: Duluth
reprinted; by Bob Beck . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ « o« . .

Land Records
by Jane Germann . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ «¢ 4 4 ¢ o o o o o .

Early Clark County People: "Henry" and Jane Shobert
by Jane Germann . . . . . . . i 4 4t 4 4 v e e o .

Bible Records: Baker Family
by Barbie Baker . . . ¢ ¢ v v v ¢ 4« 4 4w e o u . .

Volunteer Spotlight: Mary Louise Snell _
by Rose Marie Harshman . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

National Genealogical Society 1991 Conference
May 29 - June 1 @ Portland, Oregon . . . . . . . .

Book Reports
by Fran Harris . . . . . . ¢ ¢ v v v v v v v v o .

" K.C.s Honor War Veterans (1949 reprint) . . . . . . . .

AN

Vancouver Register (1867 newspaper)
by Pat Bauer . . . . v ¢ ¢ ¢« 4 o 4 o v 0 e e w u .

Knapp Gunderson Funeral Records
by Gerry Gilman . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 v ..

Surname File : :
by Delillah Knight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..

Ancestor Charts: Dale Franklin Nugent . . . o .
Hallie Erdine (McMichael) Nugent . .
Lois Mae (Franklin) Godier . . . . .
Jeffery Scott Thompson . . . . . . .

Queries
by Barbie Baker . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. ..

Correction: Letter from Barbara J. Jones . . . e e o
Index - L] e . L] L ] - L ] . - [ ] . . L] L] . . - - L] L] * * - .

Clark County Genealogical Society Publications for Sale

10

11

12

13
15

16

22

28
32
32
33
37
38
40
41

44



TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 17 No. 3

A-021
A-034

Cc-019
C-050
Cc-051

F-039
F-044

J-012
J-018

K-009
K-023
K-037
L-018
M-041

0-012
0-015

P-023
R-005
R-021
R—-053
R-056
§-027
$-032
$—-069
vV-022
w-029

w-044

RENEWALS & CHANGES

(Note changes are underlined)
Bill & Pat Armstrong, 9811 NE 91st Ave., Vancouver, 98662-1962
Martin Allen, 2811 Caples Avenue #2, Vancouver, WA 98661
Mrs. Cecil R. Croswell, 5909 'W' St., Washougal, WA 98671
Ruth Crockett, 1817 St. Johns Blve, #34, Vancouver, WA 98661 .
Arlen B. Clark, 1813 NE 191st Cir., Ridgefield, WA 98642

John Feliz, 6906 NE 139th St., Vancouver, 98686 ‘
Colleen M. Ferrell, 5272 Pacific Way, Longview, WA 98632

Barbara J. Jones, 770 Juntura St. SE, Salem, OR 97302
Dora E. Johnson, 3115 SE 147th Pl1., #76, Vancouver, 98684-9276

Idonna L. Kelly, Rt. 1, Box 464, Amboy, WA 98601

Gene Kuechmann, 8113 NE 25th Ave., Vancouver, WA 98665

Mrs. Carole Komarek, 215 W Park St, Arlington Hts.,IL 60005
Lower Columbia Genealogical Society, PO Box 472, Longview 98632
Linda M. Mixer, Rt. 1 Box 87AB, La Center, WA 98629

Dixie Olson, PO Box 35, Heisson, WA 98662
Mrs. June Odell, 12012 NW 33rd Ave., Vancouver, WA 98685

M/M Delbert Poole, 4115 NE 45th Circle, Vancouver, 98661-2814

Paulyne A. Rea, 3614 'U' St. Vancouver, WA 98663—-6245

L. Ritenburgh, 5907 Oklahoma Dr., Vancouver, WA 98661
Mary H. Rice, 133 Williams Road, Ariel, WA 98603

Donna Jean Rock, MPO.11R Laurel Ln., Washougal, WA 98671

Clara D. Smith, 28213 NW 31st Ave., Ridgefield, WA 98642
Harold & Marilyn Simpson, 12513 NE 9th St., Vancouver, 98684
Marvin Sands, 6509 Kansas, Vancouver, WA 98661

Walter & Iva Volker, 3923 'G' St., Vancouver, WA 98663

State of Wisconsin Historical Society,
Period Unit, 816 State Street, Madison, WI 53706
Doris R. Walling, 2048 NW Cascade Street, Camas, WA 98607

LISTS OF RENEWALS, CHANGES, AND NEW MEMBERS WILL
BE PRINTED PERIODICALLY IN THE TRAIL BREAKERS FOR
THE CONVENIENCE OF CCGS MEMBERS.



SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 3

B-016
B-087
C-055
C~056
E-014
E~015
~ F-040
H-022
H-065
J-024
K-041
K-042
L-031
' L-032
M-065
~ Mc-011

- 0-016

P-028
$-079
T-025
T-026
T-027
W-057
W-058
wW-059
W-060

NEW MEMBERS

Please Welcome these NEW CCGS MEMBERS:
Martha H. Brohman, 708 West 36th St., Vancouver, WA 98660
Jeanne Benecke, 800 W. 46th St., Vancouver, WA 98663
Linda L. Cole, 4619 NE 112th Ave., E-104, Vancouver, WA 98682
Kenneth Cochran, 13207 NW 3rd Court, Vancouver, WA 98685
Beverly A. Erven, 16100 NE Charlson Dr, Battle Ground, WA 98604
Mfg. Clarice Erkenbeck, Route 2, Box 349, La Center, WA 98629

xEdward L. Fitzgibbon, 6536 SW Hickman Lane, Portland, OR 97223

Helen ﬁill, 7319 NE 13th Ave, Vancouver, WA 98665

Florence G. Helmberger, 1105 NW Carty Road, Ridgefield WA 98642
Newton & Hazle Jay, 10815 NE 50th Ave., Vancouver, WA 98686
David R. Kincaid, 9710 NE 92nd Ave, Vancouver, WA 98662-1944
Mrs. Cindy Kiive, 24111 NE Hinness Rd, Brush Prairie 98606-9621
Anne A. Long, Rt. 2, Box 671, Grangeville, ID 83530-9635
Bleandr Lake, 1906 NW 101st St., Vancouver, WA 98685

E.T. Morrow, 615 E. 20th St., Vanvouver, WA 98683

Michael J. McCanta, 6403 Bonner Dr., Vancouver, WA 98665

Mary Orange, 4418 NE 179th St., Vancouver, WA 98686

Dixie D. Peterson, 13209 SE Angus St., Vancouver, WA 98684-5401
Kent Shorthill, 6808 NE.Par Lane, Vancouver, Wa 98662

Norma V. Taylor, 3512 NW 199th St., Ridgefield, WA 98642

Donna L. Timmons, PO Box 895, Brush Prairie, WA 98606

Rebecca J. Thomsen, 530 Anderson Road, Vancouver, WA 98665
Joyce M. Wolske, P.O. Box 3937, Vancouver, WA 98662

Linda & Thomas Williams, 27115 NE 29th Ave., Ridgefield 98642
Patrick Walker, 8009 NW 12th Ave., Vancouver, WA 98665

Clark J. Wilson, 2117 NW 127th St., Vancouver, WA 98685



4 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 17 No. 3

THE PRICE THEY PAID

Have you ever wondered what happened to those men who signed the
Declaration on Independence?

Five signers were captured as traitors by the British, and were
tortured before they died. Twelve had their homes ransacked and burned.
Two lost their sons in the Revolutionary Army; another had two sons

captured. Nine of the 56 fought, and died from wounds or the hardship
of the Revolutionary War.

What kind of men were they? Twenty-four were lawyers and jurists.
Eleven were merchants; nine were farmers and large plantation owners -—-
men of means and well-educated. But they signed the Declaration of
Independence knowing full well that the penalty would be death if they

were captured. They signed, and they pledged their 1lives, their
fortunes, and their sacred honor.

Carter Braxton of Virginia, a wealthy planter and trader, saw his
ships swept from the seas. by the British navy. He sold his home and
properties to pay his debts, and died in rags.

Thomas McKean was so hounded by the British that he was forced to
move his family almost constantly. He served in Congress without pay,

and his family was kept in hiding. His possessions were taken from him,
and poverty was his reward.

Vandals, soldiers, or both looted the properties of Ellery, Clymer,
Hall, Walton, Gwinnett, Heyward, Rutledge, and Middleton. Francis Lewis
had his home and properties destroyed. The enemy jailed his wife, and
she died within a few months.

at the Battle of Yorktown, Thomas Nelson, Jr., noted that the
British General Cornwallis had taken over the Nelson home for his
headquarters. The owner quietly urged General Washington to open fire,
which was done. The home was destroyed, and Nelson died bankrupt.

John Hart was driven from his wife's bedside as she was dying.
Their 13 children fled for their lives. His fields and grist mill were
laid waste. For more than a year he lived in forests and caves,
returning home after the war to find his wife dead and his children
vanished. A few weeks later he died from exhaustion and a broken heart.
Morris and Livingston suffered similar fates.

Such were the stories and sacrifices of the American Revolution.
These were not wild-eyed, rabble-rousing ruffians; they were soft-spoken
men of means and education. They had security, but they valued liberty
more. Standing tall, straight, and unwavering, they pledged: "For the
support of this declaration, with a firm reliance on the protection of
the Divine Providence, we mutually pledge to each other, our lives, our
fortunes, and our sacred honor."

They gave us an independent America! Can we keep it?
~-Christian Beacon

-~



SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 5

EARLY CLARK COUNTY PLACES

~ Shot into spotlight,
junction now quiet

(printed by permission)

Duluth is a tiny, quiet community about 10
miles north of Vancouver.

However, nearly 15 years ago the community was
catapaulted into the headlines as the result of
bizarre and senseless shootings. It was on a warm
Saturday afternoon in July 1965 that John
Frederick Anderson, then a 20-year-old college
student, burst into a Duluth barbershop and began
firing a pistol wildy at everyone in sight.

Today, the barbershop building is gone, and
Duluth has reverted to a quiet crossroads neighbor-
hood where newsworthy events seldom happen. The
residents say they like it that way.

Duluth’s roots go back less than 50 years. Its
history dates to 1930, according to oldtimers.

It was in that year that the late Fred Pearson,
who came to be known as the Mayor of Duluth,
opened a fast-food restaurant on the southeast
corner of the intersection of Northeast 10th Avenue
and Northeast 219th Street. At that time, 10th
Avenue was the route of Highway 99, a torturous
and crooked two-lane road that offered the only link
between Portland and Seattle.

The name Duluth was assigned to the community
by Adolph Sauvie who opened a service station and
store near the intersection. Sauvie’s firm also
served as a bus stop and the bus company insisted
the community should have a name. Sauvie chose
Duluth for his old hometown of Duluth, Minn.

Bob Mclntyre, who' moved to Duluth in 1935,

recalled that in that year Sauvie’s store.apd,

Pearson’s restaurant made up the entire business
district.

Qo = e WY Py s

Pl | ma;

< 10th Avenue through Duluth was once the Pacific Highway.-

Today, a Minit-Mart convenience store, Harry’s
Duluth Tavern, a Texaco service station and a
driveway and excavations firm have been added.

Pearson’s original building was constructed of
wooden boards covered with slabs from a sawmill.
These slabs, with the bark intact, gave the building
the appearance of a log cabin.

Today, a drive-in cafe occupies the same site as
the hamburger haven, but a cement block building
has replaced the original wooden structure.

McIntyre said the tavern was just under
construction when he arrived there 45 years ago.
Since then, not much has happened, although a big
shopping center nearly located there. The plans for
the center were dropped because of sewage
problems. :

In July 1965, Anderson, a journalism student at
Pepperdine College in Los Angeles, flew to Pearson
Airpark in Vancouver in a rented plane. He
subsequently robbed and killed a woman taxi
driver, stole the cab and was pursued through the
county by lawmen at speeds of 100 mph.

At the Duluth intersection, Anderson failed to
negotiate the corner and the cab crashed into
Howard Morford’s barbershop. Anderson leaped
from the cab and began firing wildly. He killed
Morford, who was trying to protect his customers,
and wounded two barbershop patrons.

Anderson pleaded guilty to second-degree murder
and was sentenced to life imprisonment. The state
Board of Prison Terms and Paroles set 35 years as
the minimum sentence to be served by Anderson,

"but’ the man was released from the state

penitentiary in 1975, 10 years after the crime.
’ s ' '

M SRR gt o s




6 TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol. 17 No. 3

LAND RECORDS:
by Jane Germann

You've just found the name you've been
searching for in the land records and you are
bewildered by what it says.

Wilson, Thos. J. H#473 Sec 19 T3N R2E

Translated, this reads that Thomas J. Wilson,
Homestead #473 found in Section 19 of Township
3 North and Range 2 East. To locate it, you need
to know about townships, ranges and sections.

At first land was simply described often using
monuments such as rivers, lakes, rocks, fences, etc.
to describe the area. "Along side Brown's land” or
"to the middle of Rock Creek and up to the top of
the hill” lost meaning after Brown moved or the
creek changed course.

The metes and bounds method uses a starting
point and describes the property as so many feet
(meted or measured) in such direction (bounded).
Usually found only in cities that have already been
surveyed, plated and recorded, this method is
worthless if starting point is in error. Using the
degrees of a circle, lines are established are shown
below:

WEST
EAS

’ALLT;;Ef:>
POIMT OF
BEGINMING

SOUTH

The rectangular or government survey was
adopted in 1785 and contains a legal description
stating a Section, Township, and Range. The
ordinance originally established townships 6 miles
square, containing 36 sections. A starting point is
determined and the Principal Meridian (North &
South) and Base Line (East and West) are drawn.
Then gix-mile sided "squares” or townships are
drawn in and numbered out from the center point.
Every four townships (twenty-four miles) a
correction line is drawn in that runs parallel to the
base line and called a standard parallel. However,

true north-south and east-west boundary lines were
geographically impossible and some alterations were
necessary. "Added acreage” will be found on the

north and west lines as shown below. [The border ™

between Clark and Skamania Counties show an
example at the First Standard Parallel.]

The location of a township i8 determined by how
many "squares north, south, east, or west” it is from
the center point. It will be __ North or South of
the Base Line (called a township) and __ East or
West of the Principle Meridian (called a range).
Thus a description of T2N, R4W means this
township is two North of the Base Line and four
west of the Principle Meridian:

RANGE NUMBERS

NORTH
Fis JE

s
¥ Iv v v g

2

-
E—-__—'

=z
“ <
§ 3 :l‘l rav
L4 = 114

- _:1_#

~ X
a3 se | (ywe 5
TaY -
: i

-
i - ras
~ Il

. b |

- rss E

~e
Q]
-
~

Sourn

The lines for this area were drawn when
Washington was a part of Oregon and the starting
point is near Portland. The main North-South line
is called the Willamette Meridian and runs through
Ridgefield, and the standard parallels number all the
way to the Canadian border.

willimeHe Meridian  13% Sk dard Parallel

|
,— "7‘ \
S by e o- . ) 4 ‘('
: ? - "T%I:nmfm
.t"'%'l .‘:l l x "__.
1y o B Y R )
- b P pendand [ kW % Y P
O IO - 5_1 . li ( !
R ) S vm
y St Sl A LoteRY T

Sprveven Genernl s

Toart bismned ) }u.p-f.\'-mm’-'."-’:'T



SPRING 1991

TRAIL BREAKERS

Once the township is located, then the section
can be located. A section is 1/36th of a township
and equals 640 acres or one square mile in area.
Note the numbering of sections begins at the
north-east corner, goes "backwards” or west, down
one and then to go the east, then west, etc.

DIAGRAM SHOWING HOW SECTIONS ARE
NUMBERED (N A TOWNSHIP

6 s 4 J 2 /
7| s ¢ ||| @
iz | e | s |w] s
w| o | 2| 22|28 2
Jo 29 28 - 27 26 25
¥ a2 a2 2 S ] J8

Each section can be divided into a variety of

ways. Quarter-sections of 160 acres each are
common.

RTH

Mt
NW % NE °§
160 ACRES 160 ACRES
and
- I R |
¥ [2 . ks
W ! SE %
160 ACRES 160 ACRES
40 CHAINS T_M__
. oo

Another division of the section into sixteen
squares indicates where the expression "the back
forty” comes from!

NW 15 NW %INE '6 NW 4INW 4 NE %INE ' NE !
40 40 0 40

WMILE

Various divisions are possible and may use
various measurements: 160 rods = 1/2 mile = 880
yards = 2620 feet = 40 chains = 4000 links, etc.

As property was divided up either to be sold off or
inherited, land descriptions have become more
complex. Other examples of how a section can be

SW % Nw '
@

SE % NW K
‘o .

SWi4 NE %
40

SE ' NE 4|
40

NW % SW %]
40

NE % SW %
40

Nw % SE %
0

NE % SE %
«

SW I Sw Y
w

SE ‘4 Sw li
40

SWHSE 4%
0

SE%SE %
40

divided up:
[ D N
N%
Er
NYNKSWY wi | w [rowmeasey
T
SE ¢ E%SEY
$% "2 W% 2| 30 N Py
w % %] ®lwi; [1§ 3
Nw % HwW ' o S N SE %
) 50 2: "‘ SE ':osw i S )‘:m
I,
TR IWLL " 44
EX L—: mu"mus:i‘s :E:u
0
N sw
%
Mnswcsy EEE; 'sg .:‘J -
1 .
11 B i
WRIWIWRse LS acaks 0 K
ShivuswusI'e3 ACAES

Here in Clark County, Arnold's county map
shows the township and ranges. Also, the
Historical Society has a set of township maps for
Clark County that show property owners about 1880
and have drawn in location of modern streets, so it
was easy to locate the property of Thos. J. Wilson
a bit north of Pleasant Valley School. -

. - - <
R Wenreyld Weicon ». \.;.( w2 2
i * veoe  261.5¢ \ n
‘ Son Hen ) ce9” Je- ;
' ) A Ve
:(T‘be‘.sr.\“u . - sy [

g rﬁo 7”1y J

i &iecaan n')'(uo.,go.c\
i , . A
3 ' ’~ .'T't'.'& PN %

, RIE|

1

——
Lo
H i
i : i

‘3 i . ‘ ‘ ' ) |19

The government survery method does not apply
to the original thirteen states, New England states,
Atlantic Coast states (except Florida) or West
Virginia, Kentucky, Tennessee and Texas -- land
descriptions using the old method were in use. In
general, each state using the government survey
method has its own starting point.




TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol. 17 No. 3

EARLY CLARK COUNTY PEOPLE

EARLY RIDGEFIELD SETTLERS,
Mr. and Mrs. Wiliam "Henry”
Shobert are shown in the picture
printed in the Vancouver Columbian
July 31, 1953. At the right is a photo
of their home printed in The
Columbian February 5, 1989.

—rmp.an

Frias amis s en

|

i G
o {'ulug‘\ Hul‘ﬁ'r.
|

¢ The Columbian, Sunday, February 5, 1989




SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 9

WILLIAM HENRY and JANE BRINN SHOBERT

William Henry Shobert married Susan Jane Brinn in Vancouver on May 6, 1878 and they lived to
celebrate sixty-three years of married life. Henry’s mother Catherine Mace was the daughter of Willlam
Jacob Mace and Polly Rebecca Kettner. She was born in Pennsylvania on February 18, 1818, and was six
years older than her husband Frederick who was born February 2, 1806, in Luzerme Co., Pennsylvania.
Frederick’s parents were John Shobert and Catherine Harmon. Willilam Henry Shobert was born September
14, 1849, Elk Horn Creek, IL.

Susan Jane Brinn was born May 6, 1878/9, at Salmon Creek, the daughter of Clark County pioneers
Andrew Jackson Brinn and Mathilda Weigle. Andrew "Jackson” was born in 1830 in White Co., IL, and
came to Portland, OR, with a cattle drive. He met the Weigle family and moved to their DLC on Salmon
Creek where he met and on January 2, 1853, married Mathilda. Her parents were George Weigle and Susan
Klingensmith.

According to the family, both the Shobert family and Weigle family came west in the same wagon
train in 1852. Henry was only three and had an older brother Stephen who was 15 and three sisters,
Amanda, Polly and Catherine. Uncle Napolean had been a scout for the train. ”"Jackson” Brinn had come
west the same year, helping drive a herd of cattle.

The first Shobert home was a log house 18 by 15 feet with three or four windows and stood not far
from their house which in 1988 was added to the National Register of Historic Places. An intermediary
"box house” was built and used until the mid 1870's and the old log cabin was used as a store house. This
was at "Shobert’s Landing” and up on the ridge that became Union Ridge and is now known as Ridgefield.

There were Indian paths along the river and Indians would often come to the house to sharpen their
knives on the Shobert's grindstone. At one particular time, the Indians in the area had become somber and
rumors has spread that local Chief Umtux was planning to attack the whites and that the Yakimas would
join them. A warning came one night when Henry’s father was away and his mother got the children quietly
away and up the trail, and they spent the night in a hollow stump cuddled about the family dog. The family
then took temporary refugee across the river to St. Helens blockhouse as did many of the early pioneer
families.

They got their first kerosene lamp in 1878, taking care to not lzt it "blow up” as many did. The
children still used the tallow candles made from their own rendered tallow with their candle molds. Many
of their tools were made with the anvil that had cross the plains with them.

Game and fish were plentiful and it was reported that Henry had killed 60 dozen ducks in one day’s
shooting for market in Portland. Even the duck feathers were traded for goods. The founder of Meier and
Frank department stores, Aaron Meier, began his trade in the area by tramping through the Ridgefield area
selling goods from his peddler’s pack.

One of the early pleasures in the area was a barn-raising. It was a great social event and Henry
would fiddle while someone else would call favorites "Pop Goes the Weasel” and "Girl I Left Behind Me.”

The Shoberts and related families have been written up in Clark County Pioneers: A Centennial
Salute. The first issue of the Fort Vancouver Historical Society’s annuals has an excellent story on the
Shobert family (p64-66) and other stories on the Ridgefield area. The Vancouver Columbian’s Washington
Centennial Issue published July 31, 1953, was the source of the photo in this article and is a rich resource
of local history. William Henry Shobert was interviewed in the late 1930's for the Federal Writers’ Project.
A short typewritten biography included a reference to interviews with Mrs. Minnie Shobert Mills and a
March 10, 1966 article in The Columbian.



10 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 17 No.
i AT T T L AT 10 ' (D ‘\‘ (AD '!\ D '1. by 7 b :‘ i Y GH N
- ] < < < ¢ O O O _O o _O0__o0 0 _o0_ 0 _o o. O O,
Lo o}
<

BIBLE RECORDS &

- o R - ol - SR - e SR AR S i -SSR - G - A A, - AT - SR, e, e R e
- b e b d Nt
Fd%. GYD @i SR i, A AN, OB A1\ m;&. <, TI' ap J‘l‘ - 39D J.: QBN

The following Bible Records come from the Baker Family Bible that is in the possession of Carol
Baker Wahl of Fillmore, CA., date not known.

Births

William Jeremiah Baker was born March the 5th A.D. 1842 in Westmoreland County, State of Pennsylvania
Township of Hempfield.

Mary Baker was born August the 31st A.D. 1841 in the State of Pennsylvania Township of Donegal.

Clymer Clayton Baker was born March 18, 1866 in Westmoreland Co., Pa.

Hannah Catherine Baker was born December 18th 1867 in Westmoreland Co., Pa.

Florinda Malissa Baker was born June 10th A.D. 1869 in Westmoreland Co., Pa.

Milton Mariah Baker was born November the 10th A.D. 1871 in Schuyler County, illinois.

Eli Stairs Baker was born March the 27th A.D. 1873 in Schuyler County, Iil.

Wilbur Whitson Baker was born December the 17th A.D. 1874 in Schuyler County, lil.

Sarah Etta Baker was born August the 4th A.D. 1876 in Schuyler County, Hi., Rushville, Tp.

Birdie Biram Baker was born March the 21st A.D. 1878 in Schuyler County, ill., Rushville, Tp.

Willie Oscar Baker was born August the 27th A.D. 1879 in Schuyler County, lil., Rushville Tp.

Oliver Otto Baker was born October the 1st A.D. 1880 in Schuyler County, lil., Rushville Tp.

Mortimer Prentiss Baker was born August the 8th A.D. 1882 in Schuyler County, lil., Rushville Tp.

Mary Annie Baker was born October the 12th Ad.D. 1883 in Schuyler Co., llL, Littieton Tp.

Marriages

Mr. Clymer C. Baker of Schuyler County, Ilil. and Miss Anna Riggall of Schuyler County, Ill. were married on
the 20th day of March A.D. 1887.

Hiram Hawk of Greensburgh, Westmoreland Co., Pa. and Miss Hannah C. Baker of Greensburgh,
Westmoreland Co., Pa. were married on the 30th day of March A.D. 1893.

Wilbur W. Baker of Bardsdale, Ventura Co., California and Nellie Cummings of Bardsdale, Ventura Co.,
California were married on the 5th day of February A.D. 1896.

Deaths

Willie Oscar Baker died October the 9th 1879, aged 1 month and 13 days.

Oliver Otto Baker died September the 15th 1881, aged 11 months and 15 days.

Mrs. Mary P. Baker wife of W. J. Baker died on the 12th day of November A.D. 1887, aged 46 years 2
months and 11 days.

Flora M. Baker died November the 3rd 1891, aged 22 years 4 months 24 days.

Mortimer P. Baker son of W. J. Baker died October 15th 1906 at Doxey, Oklahoma, aged 24 years 1
month 6 days.

Wilbur Whitson Baker died June 26, 1933.

Sara Etta Fry died February 4, 1937.

Bird B. Baker died Jan. 9, 1946, 3:15 AM.

Florence |. Baker died Jan. 27, 1955, 3:30 AM.

Grandma Speer died Dec. 2, 1937.

Auntie (Bustamante) Gookins died Nov. 21, 1961.

John ?A/Ecord died Nov. 23, 1966, 2 am.




SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 11

Volunteer Spotllght

If you have needed assistance in locating information
on your Clark County ancestry, you’ve no doubt encoun-
tered one of your happiest research experiences. Our re-
search correspondent, Mary Snell, is an exceptional find.
She goes way “beyond the call of duty” in trying to find the
solution to your problems. In addition to checking the many
C.C.G.S. resources, she travels to funeral homes, libraries
and cemeteries leaving no stone unturned in her efforts to
track down the elusive records.

A three yearmember of C.C.G.S., Mary has been active
in the society since first joining. In addition to answering
our many inquiries, she has helped with indexing, working
on vital records and researching the LaCenter area people
for volume two of Clark County Pioneers. Her bubbly per-
sonality and cheerful disposition make her a joy to work
with.

Born in Portland, Oregon on October 15, 1952, Mary is
the daughter of Gilson V. Fitz and Esther Marie Boman.
Her grandparents, “Colonel” James Fitz and Alice Carry
Metcalf, were married in the Sara district in 1901. Mary
was married to Kenneth Eugene Snell in Portland on June .
24, 1979. A native of Fountainhead, Tennessee, Kenneth Mary Louise Snell
was born there on January 22, 1951 to Robert Emory Snell and Ruby Eldena Holbrook. He is employed
at the Portland Adventist Medical Center.

Mary grew up in Clark County and attended Columbia Academy here. Later she was a student at
Walla Walla College and Kettering College of Medical Arts. She has worked in nursing homes in
Vancouver, Milton Freewater and Newport as supervisor in the housekeeping and laundry departments.
She recently held a secretarial position at Hewitt Research Foundation, a home schooling organization,
in Washougal.

Although the Snells have no children they are very family oriented. Mary sews for her niece and
thoroughly enjoyed the company of Kenneth’s nephew Karl last summer. He traveled alone from
Virginia on his first airplane trip and completed the requirements for several church honor badges while
staying with them. A devoted animal lover, Mary has a year old german shepherd, “Tasha”, and a
chocolate point siamese cat named “Squeakie.” The Snells are members of the Meadow Glade Seventh-
day Adventist Church where Mary is Sabbath School Secretary and Deaconess.

Attending classes taught by C.C.G.S. member Michael Thompson, she is studying with her mother
to pursue her Swedish ancestry. She is also taking a computer class on Word Perfect. Her many hobbies
include cross stitch, sewing, crafts, stamp and postcard collecting and photography.

Mary enjoys sharing her finds with family members and has made research trips to Salt Lake City,
Whitman Co., Washington and Dallas, Oregon.

Sumames and areas being researched:
Fitz-NY,MI, WA - Metcalf/Midkelf - PA, IA, KS, WA - Ward - OH, IA, WA - Holbrook - VA, NC,

KY, KS, WA - Boman - Givle, Sweden - Erickson and Anderson - Vésteras, Sweden



12

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol 1%

No.

"Come to the End of the Oregon Trail"

Genealogical Conference
May 29 thru June 1 ~ Portland, Oregon

Open to all

A major genealogical & family history event!
Held for the first time in the Pacific Northwest
Hosted by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

* Sessions for the novice and the professional, with
more than 120 separate lectures including research
sources, methodology, ethnic & foreign research,
writing & publishing, regional research and using
computers in genealogy

Akok
% Exciting exhibits and displays with over 100 exhib-
itors from throughout the United States

Wk
% The Conference will be held atthe new Oregon Con-

vention Center in Portland, with lodging at the Red
Lion Hotel / Lloyd Center.

* Local research facilities include the libraries of the Oregon
Historical Society, Genealogical Forum of Oregon, and Multnomah
County Library, all in Portland; the Oregon State Library and
Oregon State Archives, in Salem, the Clark County Genealogical
Society, Ft. Vancouver Historical Society, and Vancouver Re-
gional Library in Vancouver, Washington.

¢ 8 4
% Portland’s Annual Rose Festival, tours, recreational activities,
sensational scenery

*okok
% Forasmall surcharge, Delta, the official conference airline, will

offer a stopover at Salt Lake City so attendees can use the
resources of the Family History Library.

ki

For the conference brochure available in February 1991 write:
NGS 1991 Conference
4527 17th Street, North
Arlington, VA 22207-2399




SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 13

New books acquired by the Clark
County Genalogical Society are
reviewd by member Fran Harris.

BOOK REPORTS Come down to the library at 1511

Main Street, Vancouver, to see
books listed below.

Ancestry's Redbook. American State, County, and Town Sources. Edited

R929.1 by Alice Eichholz. Salt Lake City: Ancestry Publications.

Eich Presented by June Andrews. To help you find research sources
study the ten regional overview sections first, then move to
your state of interest for location of vital records, news-
papers, manuscripts and many other clues for research of that
state. This should be a very helpful source. 1989.

Brothers, William P. Records of the Families of Brothers, Swan,
929.2 Bonar/Reeves, Beardsley. .1989‘ Presented by William P. Broth-
4 ers, 430 Maple Way, Woodside, CA 94062. He follows these fam-
ilies in narrative style but including family groups with
names, birth dates and places as well as marriages. Enhanced
by newspaper clippings and photographs. Most of the early
Swans were in PA and IA, others in VA. The early (1800)
Brothers were in SC, AL, MS. Col. Nehemiah Beardsley, CT,

was in the Revolutionary WAr.

Bro

Clark County Washington Marriages, Vol. Six. Vancouver, WA: CCGS.
1990. We are indebted to the volunteers who abstracted the

H312.5 Clark County Clerk's records, typed and pripted this sixth

WA of the series of marriage books. This book is for the year of
1916 listing about 1700 marriages. Lists name, age, birth-
place, occupation of bride and groom as well as name and
birthplace of parents. Alphabetized by groom with all names
included in index. .

Demographic History of the Comerfords. Compiled by Barney Comerford,
2627 SW Hamilton St., Portland, OR 97201. Presented by Kitty

929.2 Oman. This is a hardbound 550 page book. The first half is

Com in narrative style telling of seeking Comerfords in Ireland
and England with historical background, religion, Comerfords
in America, and then family biographies. The rest of the book
contains family charts which show the histories of families
with names, locations, dates. Several indexes.

Eddlemon, Sherida K. Missoud Genealogical Records and Abstracts
977.8 Vol. 2: 1752-1839. Bowie, MD: Heritage Books: 1990:
MO 3 Contains records from 1752 to 1839 to help the Missouri-
Arkansas researcher. Indexed.




14 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 17 No. 3

How Book for Genealogists. Eighth Edition. Logan, Utah: Everton Pub-
lishers. 1986. Presented by Mary Minshek. Nine chapters tell =
929.1 ' you how to proceed with research, how to record what you find,

and how to use your genealogical records. Brief but good
suggestions.

Inventory of Recorded Cemeteries in Ontario. 1983. Ontario Genealogi-
VF cal Socliety. 35 page booklet in an envelope in the vertical
971.3 file listing cemeteries by county and township which

Can have been transcribed.

Marriage Licenses, State of Ohio, Guernsey County, Vol. A, 1810-1832,

R312.5 Presented by Janelle Bennett. G}ves name of groom, bride, as

OH well as date and page. Two section list names of bride or
groom alphabetically.

Matson-Thompson. Compiled by Margaret R, Lemper, 605 N. Almon #2,

929, Moscow, ID 83843. 1990. Pgegented by June Andrews. Tpis .

Lemp book.of Matgon—Thompsgn families has many pages of fascinating
reading, evidently written by the author with the aid of detailed
letters from relatives. Be sure to read pages IV and V about
Clara Belle (Thompson) Matson. The Matson family came from
northern Norway in 1888-1891 and settled: in the southeastern
part of the state of Washington. Indexed, many photos.

Merriman, Brenda Dougall. Genealo in Ontario. Searching the Records.

VF Ontario Genealogy Society. 1984, Sixty-three page booklet in
929.1 an envelope in the vertical file. Deals with sources in the -
Can Public Archives of Canada and the Archives of Ontario. o

The 01d Maps of Southern Penobscot Count Maine in 1875. New York:

974.3 Comstock & Cline. Saco Va}ley Printing,.76 Main St., Fryberg,

ME * ME 04037. 1985. Has detailed maps of villages, houses with
family names, old roads and waterways.

Penrose, Maryly B. Compendium of Early Mohawk Valle Families. Two
volumes. Baltimore: Genealogy Publishing Co. 1990. From re-

R312 searched data from 18th-19th century record sources of the

NY Mohawk Valley. Includes a large Palatine population, German
speaking emigrants. Includes three Loyazist Military units.
Names arranged alphabetically in the two volumes. Cross indexed
for collateral names. 1790 census of Montgomery County in
appendix.

Pettit, Madge. pPioneers and Residents of West Central Alabama Prior
976.1 tO the Civil war. Bow@e, MD: Heritage Books. 1988, Tbis
* was a crossroads for pioneers moving westward from Virginia
Al and the Carolinas. Material here came from cemetery inscrip-
tions, newspapers, descendant information, military and pen-
sion records. Alphabetical surname sequence with cross-index.

Roser, Susan E. Mayflower Marriages from the files of George

R312.5 Ernest Bowman. 10,000 entries span five centuries. Arranged
‘” by twenty-three family names, enabling you to trace several V.

MA generations. Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co. 1990




SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 15

Selected guide to Sources for Genealogy in the California Section,

VF California State Library. Presented by Peggy Winston. The
929.1 1library is in Sacramento. The last page has notes indicat-
CA ing .1imits of search and copy service for mail inquiries.

This is a ten page guilde in an envelope in the vertical file.
Spéncer, Wilbur D. Pioneers on Maine Rivers. Bowie, MD: Heritage
974,3 Books. 1990. The author traces early pioneer establishments
ME along rivers in Maine. Indexed.

Townsend, Homer J.E. Charles M. Ryman, Pioneer Teacher in Clark

County, Illinois; Willamette Valley, Oregon; Klickitat County,
929.3 Washington. Copies available from the author at 119 W Burgen

Town St., Goldendale, WA 98620 for $15.50 plus $2 postage and handl-
ing and 7% sales tax for state residents. 1990. The inspir-
ation for this book was Mr. Ryman's record of all his classes
which gave names of students, length of term, salary and
other details 6f all of his classes from Illinois to Golden-
dale 1880 te 1900. Mr. Townsend encountered this in the
Klickitat County Historical Museum. The book is indexed.
Charles Ryman was born in Illinois in 1857. He began teaching
in 1880 but then came west .in 1886 and taught in the Willam-
ette Valley, Oregon. 1In 1888 he moved to Klickitat County,
Washington Territory. In 1889 he married Mahala Piety whom
he had known as a teacher in Illinois. After about twenty
years Mr. Ryman becaue Superintendent of Schools in Klickitat
County.

LA RS ERERSRSSRERRERRRRRRRRRERSRRRRRRSREN R

K.C.s8 HONOR WAR VETERANS
(reprinted from The Columbian, Feb 17, 1949)

Honorning veternas of World War II with lapel service buttons,
a Lincoln day meeting of the Vancouver Knights of Columbus was held
Wednesday at which Joe Betzing was elected as warden to fill the
unexpired term of James Bromwell who recently moved to Tacoma, an
announcement showed here today.

Speaking of the life of Lincoln, Judge Eugene Cushing was
presented by Grand Knight John Herb.

The Rev. John Egan presented each Knights of Columbus World
War II veteran with a lapel service button.

Veterans honored were: Fred A. Apple, Joe E. Betzing, George
E. Bourcier, Joseph J. Boyle, George T. Braden, William T. Brooks,
James E. Byes, Dominic J. Colarco, M.A. Curtin, Robert E. DelLong,
William M. Dunegan, James J. Gibbons, Fred J. Greenwood, Giles A.
Greenwood, V.T. Greenwood, William H. Hamill Jr., Thomas J. Hayden,
Julian Brusseau, Wilfred Brusseau, Francis Schwartz, Joseph C.
Hurley, A.J. Imdieke, F.J. Issler, David King, L.W. Kosterman, Hugh
Delor, F.J. LaBauef Jr., G.F. Mack, R.L. Nye, R.A. O‘'Hearn, J.J.
Ripp, W.H. Ruettgers, C.W. Saunders, D.M. Saunders, L.R. Stephan,
F.E. Taylor Jr., C.R. Wastradowski, H.L. Westby, Rolance Brusseau,
I. Chappeau, Louis Myers, and Charles Bourcier.



16 TRAIL BREAKERS : Vol. 17 No. 3

b—— VANCOUVER REGISTER —f

The "VANCOUVER REGISTER" has been abstracted by Pat Bower and Jane -
Germann C.C.G.S. member, from a microfilmed copy in the Fort Vancouver
Library. Copies of the "Register" are held by Clark County Historical
Society. The first three editions have apparently become lost and
copies begin with Volume 1 Number 4. Items of local interest for
genealogists and historians have been copied. The [ ] following
articles indicate the ([page # / column #].

Continued from September 7, 1867 — Vol. 2 #51

KKkXk Xk

PUBLIC PRINTING. It is rumored here that Hon. E.L. SMITH, Secretary of
the Territory, has tendered the position of Territorial printer to E.L.
GUNN, of Olympia. Mr. GUNN is a very worthy young man, a practical
printer and a strong Radical in politics. We should be much pleased to

have him get the position. [1/3]
. XXk XX

Our old friend A.H. BURBACK, Esq., has left Monticello, where for

a long time he kept one of the very best hotels in the Territory, and

has established himself in the mercantile business at Lafayette, Oregon.

We regret the loss to our Territory of one of her best and substantial
citizens. [1/3]

AKX A )

Call for a Public Meeting

The undersigned Committee, and other friends of humanity announce
that there will be a public meeting at Metropolis Hall in this city on
Wednesday evening the 11th inst., at 8 o'clock, in aid of the "American
Freedmen's Union Commission," and respect fully request their fellow
citizens to meet with them for that purpose.

Many believe this charity is eminently just and worthy of the
highest commendation. We cordially invite such to come to the meeting
and show their faith by their works. We earnestly invite those who
think differently to come and hear what may be said in favor of the
cause.

We expect to have good speakers, good music and other good things
to contribute to the interest of the occasion.

S.D. MAXON HIRAM COCHRAN H.K. HINES

J.M. FLETCHER W.S. NICHOLS A.A. SCHAEBEN
C.A. ROSE J.H.C. DURGAN LEVI FARNSWORTH
S.W. BROWN D.F. SCHULE WM. KANCK

JOS. BRANT H.F. WOOD H.G. STRUVE
G.W. DURGAN J. VAN VLEET A.G. TRIPP

G.W. PROEBSTEL S.C. ARCHILLES W.C. HAZARD
Mrs. S.J. HACCKS Mrs. ?.M. WHIPPLE Mrs. S.D. MAXON
Mrs. H.G. STRUVE Mrs. J.0. CHASE Mrs. M. TROUPE?
Mrs. G.T. McCONNELL Mrs. J.W.C. DURGAN Mrs. H.K. HINES
Mrs. H. COCHRAN Miss C. MEAKIN Miss M. STURGIS

[2/2]



SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 17

XXk %

THE QUESTION FINALLY SETTLED. Bro. J.W. JOHNSON, who by the way is an
old citizen and former Adjutant General of this Territory, in the last
number of the Lafayette Courier of which he is now the editor, argued
and decided the question, as to whether "a State can secede" which was
agitated some six or seven years ago. This very recent determination of
a very old controversy will undoubtedly be a source of great
gratification to the people generally. [2/2] :

kXXX

Senator WILLIAMS of Oregon was married to Mrs. KATE A. GEDRY of
Portland on the ? [2/2]

XXk X

DROWNED. Mr. MICHAEL CARROLL who has been employed for some time past
on Mr. DURGANs scow met his death acc1denta11y on Wednesday evening by
drowning in the Columbia River. He had been in town late in the evening
with a friend and was returning to the boat probably a little inebriated
when he fell overboard just as his friend was about to strike a light to
aid him in coming aboard. Deceased was a native of Ireland, had been
employed here for more than two years and is supposed to have relatives
residing at or near Portland. Search has been made for hls body, but it
has as yet not been recovered. [3/1]

KXkXx X

COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS.
Council met Sept. 2d. Mr. DURGAN is the Chair.
City Assessor presented a claim of $55.00 for official serv1ces.
referred to Com. on accounts and expenses.
: G.W. BRADY, City Marshall, tendered his resignation, which was
accepted. :
(Several other items of city business were completed.)
The annual assessment list was then examlned and approved.
Council then adjourned. ([3/1]

XKkXx%x

LEGAL NOTICE. Territory of Washington, COunty of Clarke, us.

In the District Court of the 2d Judicial District holding * * 8.
(SIMEON) KAISER, Plaintiff, vs. PAUL CARIBIAS, Def't. To PAUL CARIBIAS,
Defendant above named You are hereby notified * * * a complaint filed
against you in said Court, which shall come on to be heart at the #* #
* The object and prayer of said complaint is to obtain a judgement
against you for the sum of two hundred and ___? dollars with interest
thereon * * * being the amount due from you to said plaintiff on a
certain promissory note give by you to him, and for the balance due him
on book account.

Xk k%



18 B TRAIL' BREAKERS Vol. 17 No. 3

DIVORCE NOTICE

In the District Court of the 2d Judicial District of Washington Territory holding

terms at Vancouver, W.T. -
NANCY A. SUTTON, Plaintiff |} -
vs. }

GEORGE M. SUTTON, Def't }
To George M. Sutton, Defendant.

You are hereby notified that the above named plaintiff has filed a
complaint against you in the above named court, which will * * *x to
be heard at the first day of the next term of the said court which shall
commence two months after the 20th day of July A.D. 1867 and unless you
appear at said term and answer the plaintiff will apply to the court
for relief demanded in said complaint.

The object and prayer of said complaint is to procure a degree of
divorce upon the ground of abandonment for more than one year and your
failure to make provisions for the support of said plaintiff.

D.G. STRUVE
July 24, 1867-44bd Plaintiff's Atty
{ U.S. Revenue Stampsl
( 50 cts, Canceled } [3/3]

XXkkXx

DIVORCE NOTICE.

In the District Court of the 2d Judicial District of Washington Territory holding
terms at Vancouver, W.T.

ELIZABETH HAYDEN, Ptf. ; N

vs. : -
JAMES H. HAYDEN, Def't }

To James H. Hayden Def't above named.*
You are hereby notified that Elizabeth Hayden has filed a complaint
against you in said court, which will * * * * to be heard at the first
term of the said court which shall commence x x x x * after
the 10th day of August A.D. 1867 and unless you appear at said term and
answer, the plaintiff will apply to the court for relief demanded in
said complaint.
The object and prayer of said complaint is to obtain a degree of divorce
from the bonds of matrimony now existing between you and said plaintiff,
upon the grounds of willful abandonment for more than one year, and for
neglecting to furnish any means of support for your family.
N.M. CAGMA?, Att'y for PTF

Dated August 26, 1867 [3/74]

et
'LEGAL NOTICE

In the District Court of the 2d Judicial District of Washington Territory holding
terms at Vancouver, W.T. '
CHARLES PROUX, Plaintiff :
vs.
PAUL CARLBIAS, Defendant |}
To Paul Carlbias, Def't, above named. ™
You are hereby notified that Charles Proux has filed a complaint ~-



SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 19

against you in said court, which shall * * * on to be heard at the
first term of the Court * * * at Vancouver, Clarke County, W.T. which
shall commence * x x x * and the prayer thereof granted. The
object and prayer of said complaint is to obtain a judgement against you
for the sum of five hundred and thirty-six dollars, with interest
thereon from the 234 day of March, 1867, * * % % had said received by
you of said plaintiff.

J.D. POTTER,
{Uu.S.Revenue stamps}
Plaintiff's Att'y
{f 50 cts Canceled }
Dated July 13, 1867 [3/2]

XkXk %X

DIVORCE NOTICE

In the District Court of the 2d Judicial District of Washington Territory holding
terms at Vancouver, W.T. :
MARIA J. FIELD, Ptf. ]}

vs. }
HIRAM FIELD, Def't }

You are hereby notified that Maria J. Field has filed .a complaint
against you in said Court, which will * * % to be heard at the first
term of the said court which shall commence * * * * two months after
the 13th day of July A.D. 1867 and unless you appear at said term and
answer, the plaintiff will apply to the court. for re11ef demanded in
said complaint.

The object and prayer of said complaint is to obtaln a degree of divorce
from the bonds of matrimony now existlng between you and said plaintiff,
and for the * * and * * of the minor child of said parties, and for
alimony --- and said application is made on the ground of abandonment
for more than one year. ‘

J.D. POTTER,
{(U.S. Revenue stamp] Plaintiff's Att'y.
{ 50 cts canceled }

Dated July 13, 1867 [3/3]
XXk xk
Saturday, Sept 14, 1867 - Vol. 2 52

EXECUTRIX NOTICE. Estate of EVERHARD M. SCHUH, deceased. Notice is
hereby given by the undersigned of the above named estate, * * *
EMELINE SCHUH

by J.D. POTTER, her att'y [4/4]

XKikXkXk

HOMESTEAD NOTICE. To CHARLES W. BAKER You are hereby notified that on
Wednesday, September 18th, 1867, I shall appear at the Land Office at
Vancouver, W.T. * x % (much of thls is illegible) * * * to defend your
right to said land * * x

GEO. W. WEBBER [4/2]



20 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 17 No. 3

XXXX

LEGAL NOTICE. In the District Court of the 2d Judicial District of
Washington Territory * * * E.C. HARDY, Administrator of the Estate of
GEORGE GRISWOLD deceased, Plaintiff vs. D.F. BRADFORD, et al
Defendant's. To * * * plaintiff and defendants above named. The above
named was duly appointed at the regular * * * (the remainder is
illegible) dated August 20, 1867, Vancouver, Washington Territory.
[4/2]

Xk Xk %k

MILITARY . . . Major R.N. S8COTT, of Gen. HALLECK's staff, and Major
HOYT, left for Puget Sound yesterday to make arrangements for the
expedition to the sent shortly to Russian America. [2/3]

Xkk%k

MARRIED . . . By the REV. FATHER YOUNGER, at his residence in Vancouver,
on the 9th that Mr. PETER 8. WILLIAMS of this City, to Miss JOANNA
DEMPSEY, of Buffalo, N.Y. [3/71]

XKkk %k

SUDDEN DEATH . . . A man named JOHN MILEBAUE, a native of London, who
has been employed as a cook in the Vancouver House, died very suddenly
on Wednesday morning. * * * From papers found on his person, we learned
the fact that he was a warrant officer on board of H.B.M. ship Curlew,
was discharged at Victoria and bore a good character. * * * (inquest
Jury results) "and aged about 40 years, and that the cause of his death
was disease of the heart." [3/71]

Xk k%

BRICK YARD . . . Mr. D.B. ARMSTRONG has established within one mile from

Vancouver an extensive brickyard, where he has all the facilities to

manufacture not far from two million of brick every season. The clay is

of the very best quality and exists in abundance, while a bountiful

supply of sand, fuel and water is within his immediate reach. * * »
[3/1]

AKKkXk%k

Mrs. ADA HOYT FOYE, the spiritual medium was arrested and fined by
Recorder SMITH for holding a public seance on last Wednesday evening,
without having first obtained a license. The lady paid the fine after
entering a plea * * * {3/1]

XkX%k

LEGAL NOTICE . . . District Court of the First Judicial District: R.M.
WALKER and KATE L. WALKER: You are hereby notified that SIDNEY S. FORD,
jr., THOMAS J. FORD, J.L. TICKNOR, Administrators and NANCY FORD
Administratrix of the estate of 8.3. FORD, deceased * * * to recover the
sum of $1,525 on a promissory note * * * property being in Walla Walla
county, Washington Territory.

MIX, LANGFORD & McFADDEN,

~Plaintiff's Attys [3/2]



SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 21

SRR RSN RR RN NN Y

PLEASE NOTE: Nearly all issues of Vol. 3 of The
Vancouver Register have been lost. The October
5th and 12th issues can be found on the "new"
microfilm copy located at the Vancouver Library.

R R RN R NN
October 5, 1867

FOR SALE . . . The undersigned offers for sale his well known residence,
together with the lots upon which it stands, situate in the city of
Vancouver, opposite the premises occupied by Capt. HAKES. *** ROBERT
ROCKETT (1/1]

XXXk

DAVID WALL, Druggist, is determined to sell at prices as low as any
Drug Store at Portland. He received his importations direct from San
Francisco. ‘ {1711

XXk XX

Dr. WALL is just completing a substantial plank side walk, about
160 feet long from the rear of his new brick store on Fourth Street,
around to connect with the walk heretofore built by Mr. WINTLER, on Main
street. * * * [(1/6]

AKX X

PERSONAL . . . We are gratified to learn that A.G. COOK, Esq., late of
Boise City, has purchased property in Vancouver and become one of our
citizens. Mr. C. is a lawyer * * % was formerly county Judge at Boise
City, Idaho Ty., and at another time held the office of District
Attorney. * * % {1/6]

kXkxXx

DON'T READ THIS . . . "Time shall be no longer!®" H.B. WOOD, Collector,
says the time is just about up.for paying the city taxes. If those who
haven't yet come up to the scratch don't do it soon, something worse
will happen. [1/6]

XXX X

VANCOUVER ADVERTISEMENTS . . . Among our home advertisements, only those
of Messrs. TURNBULL & LEAHY and Messrs. BEATY & CONLISK, we believe are
new. The former are too well known to need special commodation. * * &
Messrs. BEATY & CONLISK are in a new business, and have never appeared
before in a card in this community. We have tried their soap and know
it to be good. * * = [1/6]

XXXk



22 ~ TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol. 17 No. 3

KNAPP GUNDERSON FUNERAL RECORDS
T T ——

The following.tuueral records have been extracted by CCGS member Geraldine Gilman who
has been working closely with the people at the Hamilton-Mylan Funeral Home where these

records reside.

rds Gratitude is expressed to the funeral home for their generosity in
providing these records which are valuable to researchers.

The Trail Breakers began

publishing these records in the Winter 1989/Vol. 16 #2 issue.

HUNT, AVIS

b. 1894, d. 18 Jun 1910, age 14y, single,
student, died of pneumonia at home
attended by Dr. W.H. Arnold, City, funmeral
24 Jun 1910 at home, 1009 Main St.,
Vancouver, WA, buried Eugene, OR.

CHANDLER, MINNIE

b. . d. . age , Mmarried,
housewife, Christian Science, died of
Pulmonary TB at home on Rice Road attended
by Dr. R.G. Black, City, fumeral 23 Jun
1910 with Mrs. Girigoin, Christian Science
Reader, buried Vancouver City Cemetery NW
6-3 Line 11 Masonic.

GARDNER, EUGENE FONTENELLE

b. 1 Aug 1845, d. 27 Jun 1910, age 64y 10m
26d, married, farmer, Methodist died when
injured at base of the brain, rupture of
blood vessels died at St Joseph Hospital,
attended by Dr. C.C. McGown City, funeral
29 Jun 1910 at the Methodist Church with
Rev. R.H.N Rounds, buried 1I.0.0.F.
Cemetery, Prosser, WA, charge to Mrs.
Lucy J. Gardner.

STEWART, JOHN HENRY ,
b. 1868, d. 30 Jun 1910, age 42y, married,
RR conductor, Presbyterian, died by a gun
shot wound in the depot at Ridgefield,
attended by Coroner W.J. Knapp.
funeral 9 Jul 1910 at Sumner, WA, buried
Sumner City Cemetery Sumner, WA, charge to
W.N. Scribner, Sumner, WA. Coroners
Jurors: A. Collings, George Hauoche, D.K.
Webster, F.N. Butterfield, A.J. Parshall,
and H.G. Smith.

NELSON, CARL MARTIN

b. 22 Feb 1891, d. 4 Jull 1910, age 19y 4m
10d, single, laborer, Swedish Luthern,
died of a fracture to the spinal cord,
died at St Joseph Hospital, attended by
Dr. R.D. Wiswall, City, funeral 6 Jul 1910

‘accidental drowning in

City,

at grave site with Rev. W.I. Eck, buried
Vancouver City Cemetery NE 121-1 Line 9,
charge to North Fork Logging Co., 404 West
9th St., Vancouver, WA, George McCoy.

MEYER, CLINTON ELINO

b. 18 Mar 1889, d. 4 Jul 1910, age 21y 3m
17d, married, laborer, Christian, died of
the surf at
Seagide, OR, attended by Coromer J.A.
Gilbaugh, Astoria, OR., funeral 9 Jul 1910
at Knapp Chapel with Rev C.R.S. Poole,
buried Vancouver City Cemetery NE 121-2
Line 9, charge to J.C. Meyers, 1514 East
E. St., Vancouver, VA.

O'NEIL P

b. 1860, d. 8 Jul 1910, ca 50y, laborer,
died of heart failure, and chronic
alcoholism in a box stall at the Bud Smith
Stable, City, Coroner W.J.Knapp, City,
funeral 8 Jul 1910, buried Vancouver City
Cemetery NE 167-3 Line 10 Potters Field,
charge to Welfare, ordered by Clark
County Commissioners. Details: Body was
found by A.F. Myers, Smith's night man at
the stables. Man retired about 10 PM.
Myers heard some groaning about 3 o'clock.

- Absolutely nothing was found on the body

for identification. Reported by Police
this man had been on the Denver Police
Force and also Fire Department.

COLEMAN, JOHN M

b. 30 May 1886, d. 10 Jul 1910, age 24y 1m
11d, single, locomotive Fireman, died when
he fell from railroad locomotive while it
was in motion, body found under a bridge
between mile post #47 and $48 SP & S RR
tracks, body sent to Green Bay, WI, charge
to SP & S RR.

TUCKER, WILLIAM A
b. 1868, d. 11 Jul 1910, age 42y, married,
lawyer, Presbyterian, died of a suicide -



SPRING 1991

TRAIL BREAKERS 23

intentional shooting near the Paper Mill
at Camas, WA, attended by Coromer, City,
funeral 15 Jul 1910 at the residence of
W.F.Bennett with Rev. M. Noble, buried
Camas City Cemetery 3/9, charge to Mrs.
W.A. Tucker, Hot Springs, SD. Details:
Mr. J.E. Shaffer was the last man to see
him alive; Ulrick Roffler heard the shot
about 9:15 AM, Charles Wicher was the
first man to him.

ULERY, MARTHA

b. 1836, d. 12 Jul 1910, age 74y, married,
housewife, funeral 13 Jul 1910, buried
Chelatchie Prairie Cemetery Lot 60, charge
to J. W. Windle, Amboy, WA.

ROVLAND, EMMETT DeVWITT .

b. 28 Dec 1885, d. 15 Jul 1910, age 24y 6m
18d, single, paper finisher died in an
auto wreck, body was crushed, died at the
Aberdeen Hospital, Aberdeen, WA, attended
by Dr. L.V. Wright Camas, funeral 18 Jul
1910 at Camas, WA, open house with Rev.
F.W. Jackson, Castle Rock, WA. buried
Camas Cemetery 24/1, charge to North Bank
Lodge #145 Knights of Pythias, Camas, WA.
Note: This may be one of the earliest
auto wrecks recorded.

SCHAIBLE, GEORGE J .

b. . 4. 20 Jul 1910, killed by a
train in the vicinity of Vancouver, beside
Northern Pacific RR tracks, burial not
listed, charge to Welfare. Details: Man
evidently anticipated suicide by walking
on RR track. He dropped onto the track in
front of NP train #301 from Tacoma. Body
was in pieces when picked up. Man had

escaped from the insane ward of the Post .

Hospital, Vancouver Barracks about 10:10
PM the night previous and had asked the
Sargent to shoot him. Was seen walking
along County Road 3 miles from scene about
2 hours before the accident. Body was
delivered to the Post Hospital by order of
Major J.B. Clayton. Mr. Fulton was the
agent of Northern Pacific RR.

SIMMONS, IDA MAY

b. 20 Nov 1861, d. 22 Jul 1910, age 48y
8m 2d, married, housewife, died of Double
Pneumonia at Camas, WA, attended by Dr.
L.V. ¥Wright, Camas, funeral 25 Jul 1910 at
the Camas Methodist Episcopal Church with
Rev. Seymour Williams, buried Camas
Cemetery charge to James Simmons, Camas,

WA.

ADANS, MARION LEDA

b. 10 Jul 1910, d. 22 Jul 1910, age 12d,
Child, died of Pneumonia

at 315 West 9th St, City attended by Dr.
I. Sedgwick, Vancouver, funeral 25 Jul
1910, no service, burial not 1listed,
charge to Addison Adams.

MATTHEWS, JAMES LEANDER

b. 1 Aug 1837, d. 24 Jul 1910, age 70y 1llm
23d, married, farmer, Christian, died of
heart disease and Dropsy at home RFD §3,
near Felida, WA, attended by Dr. J.M.P.
Chalmers, Vancouver, funeral 25 Jul 1910
at home with Rev. J.L. Garrett, buried
Sara Union Cemetery, charge to John T.
Matthews RFD #3, Vancouver, WA.

HOLMAN, BARRIET ELLEN

b. 1 Aug 1860, d. 27 Jul 1910, age 49y 1llm
26d, married, housewife, died of angina
pectoris (neuralgia of the heart at home
near Camas, attended by Dr. E.D. Pierce,
Vancouver, funeral 29 Jul 1910 at
Holman's Chapel, Portland, OR. Body
shipped to Portland, OR.

PAESCHEL, FERDINAND
b. , d. , buried 30 Jul 1910,
charge to F. Paeschel, Battle Ground, WA.

FOSTER, MATILDA

b. 12 May 1860, d. 1 Aug 1910, age 50y 2m
20d, married, housewife, Luthern, died of
pulmonary pneuwmonia at 1514 East E Street,
City, no doctor, funeral 3 Aug 1910 at
Knapp Chapel with Rev. W.I. Eck, buried
Vancouver City Cemetery 121-3 Line 9,
charge to J.H. Foster.

HEBERT, HERMAN ALFRED

b. 19 Aug 1898, d. 3 Aug 1910, age 11y 1lim
15d, child, single, Catholic, died of
accidental drowning in the Columbia River
vest of RR Bridge, attended by the
Coroner, Vancouver, funeral 6 Aug 1910 at
St James Cathedral with Rev. Father
Delanoy & Rev. Father Felix Verwilhegan,
buried St James Acres Cemetery 110-4 East
(Listed as 110-6), charge to Frank J.
Hebert. Details Witnesses: Amos Dole,
and Johnny Hays.

ROBINSON, SARAH ALMINA
b. 10 May 1855, d. 3 Aug 1910, age 55y 2m



24 TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol. 17 No. 3

24d, married, housewife, Christian, died
of pneumonia at home near Brush Prairie,
attended by Dr. Miles U. Leiser,
Vancouver, funeral 5 Aug 1910 at Brush
Prairie Baptist Church with Rev. O.E.
Ames, buried Brush Prairie Cemetery N.

KLINKENANN, HAROLD

b. 6 Feb 1909, d. 7 Aug 1910, age 1y 5m
29d, child, single, Luthern, died of acute
Brights disease at home near Minnihaha
attended by Dr. Miles U. [Leiser,
Vancouver, funeral 9 Aug 1910 at home with
Rev. W.C. Drahn, buried Vancouver City
Cemetery NE 121-4 Line 9, charge to
Rudolph C. Klinkenann.

METCALF, GEORGE MILLER

b. 25 Dec 1858, d. 8 Aug 1910, age 51y 6ém
14d, laborer died by suicide (gun shot in
mouth) at 2309 Markle Ave, City attended
by Coroner, Vancouver, funeral 10 Aug 1910
at Knapp Chapel with Rev. William Park,
buried Vancouver City Cemetery SW 60 S/2
Line 12, charge to Welfare, paid by B. L.
Burnett. Note: George Metcalf was a
Spanish American War Vet.

OBLINGER, MICHAEL ‘

b. 7 Jul 1836, d. 8 Aug 1910, age 72y 1m
1d, married, farmer, Luthern, died at home
2 miles Northeast of Proebstel, funeral
9 Aug 1910 at home with Rev. Ernest Bates
& Rev Alfred Bates, of the Orchards
Methodist Church, buried Sifton Cemetery
B-4-40-5, charge to Philip Ohlinger. Pall
bearers: Mr. Snyder, Mr. Kayes, Mr.
Hagen, Mr. DuBois, Mr. Summer, Mr. David.

SCHUTZ, LORETTA

b. 8 Apr 1874, d. 8 Aug 1910, age 36y 4m
0d, married, housewife, Methodist, died
due to a miscarriage with utrine
hemorrhage at home, Salmon Creek, attended
by Dr. Charles Flagg & Dr. E.B. Flagg,
Vancouver, funeral 10 Aug 1910 at home
with Rev. J.L. Garrett, buried Wilson
Bridge Cemetery, charge to August Schutz.

HAMMOND, BIRD

b. 8 May 1878, d. 12 Aug 1910, age 32y 3m
4d, single, millright died of a fractured
skull at Yacolt Hospital attended by Dr.
A.W. Stevenson, Yacolt, funeral 14 Aug
1910 at home, Heisson with Rev. W. Porter,
buried Lewisville Cemetery, charge to H.C.
Hammond & Sam Hammond, Yacolt, WA.

WANPLER, IDA MAY

b. 16 Jul 1908, d. 22 Aug 1910, age 2y 1m
6d, child, died of cholera infantum at
home, LaCenter. no doctor, funeral 24 Aug
1910 at home, buried Mt Zion Cemetery,
charge to J.T. Wampler.

WALLACE, HAROLD LEWIS

b. 11 Oct 1910, d. 24 Aug 1910, age 10m
14d, child, Catholic, died of dysentery at
900 West 5th St., city attended by Dr.
R.G. Black, Vancouver, funeral 25 Aug 1910
at grave site, buried Mt Scott Polish
Jewish Sec. Portland, OR., charge to James
H. Wallace.

COX, HELEN GLADYS

b. 16 Mar 1909, d. 27 Aug 1910, age ly 5m
11d, child, Baptist, died of pneumonia ‘at
home, 704 West 18th St., City, attended by
Dr. C.C. McCrown, Vancouver, funeral 28
Aug 1910 at home with Rev. C.G.G. Poole,
buried Vancouver City Cemetery NE 161
(Listed NE 164 Line 12), charge to John H.
Cox.

SHEPARD, SARAH MATILDA

b. 12 Sep 1878, d. 28 Aug 1910, age 31y
11m 164, married, housewife, died of
pulminary TB at the Ranch on Mill Plain
attended by Dr. R.G. Black, funeral 30 Aug
1910 at grave site with Rev. R.W. Rossman,
buried Columbia Slough Cemetery, charge to
James Shepard.

THOMPSON, WILBERT HARRY

b. 15 Mar 1874, d. 29 Aug 1910, 36y 5m
14d, married, cook, Baptist, died of
pulmonary TB at home, Madison and Delaware
Streets, City, attended by Dr. W.E. Cass,
Vancouver, funeral 31 Aug 1910 at Knapp
Chapel with Rev.R.G. Poole, buried
Vancouver City Cemetery NE 136-1 Line 9,
charge to Mrs. Josephine Thompson.

WALLACE, LUCILLE ROSELLA
b. 18 Jun 1910, d. 2 Sep 1910, age 2 1/2m,
child, died of inanition at home, attended

- by Dr. W.E. Cass, Vancouver, funeral 2

Sep 1910 at grave site, buried Mt Scott
Cemetery Polish Jewish Sec. Portland, OR.

DEAN, MARY

b. 13 Feb 1837, d. 3 Sep 1910,age 73y 6m
184, married, housewife, Christian, died
of myocarditis & nephritis at home, 213
East 17th ST, City attended by Dr. Charles



SPRING 1991

TRAIL BREAKERS 25

E.B. Flagg, Vancouver, funeral 5 Sep 1910
at home, with Rev. J.T. Merrill, buried
¥Wilson Bridge Cemetery.

JONES, W. MURLEY

b. 1891, d. 5 Sep 1910, age ca 19y single,
logger, died in an accident with injury to
the base of the skull at the Harvey Mill,
Etna, WA, attended by Dr. C.J. Hoffman,
Woodland, funeral 7 Sep 1910, burial body
shipped to W.F. Walker, Springfield, OR,
charge to W.F. Walker.

LAMB, ARCHIE FRENCH (Sgt)

b. 28 Dec 1850, d. 6 Sep 1910, age 5%y Tm
9d, married, carpenter, Sgt Co “A" 4th
Artillery died of chronic dysentery at
home, 507 Franklin St., City, attended by
Dr. W.E. Cass, Vancouver, funeral 8 Sep
1910 at Knapp Chapel with Capt. E.¥.G.
Walsh, Salvation Army, buried Post
Military Cemetery #521, charge to Mrs.
Lamb & Mrs. Saxton 507 Franklin St., City.

STOCKS, POLLY ANN

b. 19 Dec 1839, d. 5 Sep 1910, age 70y
8ml17d, married, housewife, Baptist, died
of Brights disease at home in Minniehaha,
attended by Dr. E.D. Pierce, funeral 8 Sep
1910 at home with Rev. C.R.G. Poole,
buried Vancouver City Cemetery NE 134-1
Line 11, charge to Mary B. Stocks and V.
E. Potter.

BLAKE, ALBERT HENRY

b. 18 Sep 1841, d. 9 Sep 1910, 68y 1llm
21d, married, farmer, Adventist, died of
chronic nephritis, & chronic mitral Heart
disease at home, 4 miles out on Main St.
near the County Fair Grounds, attended by
Dr. John D. Scanlon, Vancouver, funeral 11
Sep 1910 at home with Rev. S.W. Nellis,
buried Salmon Creek (Goddard) Cemetery.

SPRINGER, WILLIAM C

b. 20 Feb 1893, d. 10 Sep 1910, age 17y 6m
184, single, student, Salvation Army, died
of pulmonary TB at Salem, OR, no doctor,
funeral 14 Sep 1910 at grave site, with
Adjutant Wilkins, Corps #4, Salvation
Army, Portland, OR, buried Salmon Creek
{Goddard) Cemetery, charge to N.J.
Springer, Donald, OR.

QUEEN, VIOLET MARIE
b. 29 Jun 1910, d. 18 Sep 1910, age 2m
19d, child died of congential syphlis at

home attended by Capt. Duncan, Hospital
Corp, Vancouver Barracks, funeral 19 Sep
1910 at home with Chaplain Feirnler 1st
INF, Vancouver Barracks Post Military
Cemetery #522 charge to Lewis A. Queen,
1308 East F St., 1st INF, Vancouver, WA.

MARSYLE, FAIVE ;

b. 1909, d. 24 Sep 1910, ca 1y, child died
of pulmonary TB at home near
Hockinson,attended by Dr. Herbert Leiser,
Vancouver, funeral 25 Sep 1910 at home,
buried Elim Cemetery, Luthern, charge to
Matt L. Marsyla.

O'SHANKGHNESSY, JAMES NELSON

b. 15 Oct 1853, d. 19 Sep 1910, age 56y
1lm 4d, married, retired, Methodist, died
of accidental drowning in the Columbia
River near Gillihan's place, attended by
the Coroner, funeral 24 Sep 1910 at home,
188 Halsey St., City with Rev. J.H.
Berringer, buried Riverview Abbey
Cemetery,Portland, OR, charge to Mrs.
James O'Shanghnessy.

LUKICH, BUDE

b. 10 Jun 1857, d. 23 Sep 1910, age 53y 3m
13d, married, laborer, died of accidental
internal injuries at Yacolt, attended by

. Dr. A.W. Stevenson, Yacolt, funeral 26 Sep

1910 at Knapp Chapel with Rev. Stefamos
Macoronis, Greek Orthodox Church 69 North
9th St., Portland, OR., buried Vancouver
City Cemetery NE single, charge to John
Lukich.

MUNDION, ORA MAY

b. 21 Mar 1888, d. 24 Sep 1910, age 22y 6m
3d, married, housewife, United Brethern,
died of abcesses, and gangrene following
appendicitis at Yacolt Hospital, attended
by Dr. A.W. Stevenson, Yacolt, funeral 26
Sep 1910 at View United Brethern Church,
with Rev. Marion Cortney buried View
Cemetery 2-0 charge to J.W. Mundion, La
Center, WA.

SECRIST, MARY

b. 3 Jul 1819, d. 28 Sep 1910, age 91y 2m
25d, married, housewife, died of senile
decay and heart failure at home near
Manor, WA, funeral 30 Sep 1910 at home
with Rev. J.L. Garrett, buried Wilson
Bridge Cemetery, charge to J.P. Alexander.



26 TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol. 17 No. 3

KIRKPATRICK, ALEXANDER FORBES

b. 17 Aug 1837, d. 30 Sep 1910, age 73y 1m
13d, married, farmer, died of cardiac
insufficiency at home near Etna, WA,
attended by Dr. C.J. Hoffman, Woodland,
funeral 2 Oct 1910 at home with Rev. Elmer
Hamilton, Adventist, buried View Cemetery,
charge to A. Frank Kirkpatrick, Etna, WA.
Note: Alexander Kirkpatrick was a GAR
Veteran of Woodland, WA, Chapter Co. K
31st Ohio VOL INF.

UNKNOWN

b. 1875, d. 1 Oct 1910, age ca 35y, died
of suicide (dope), was found under RR
trestle track at Garrison, funeral 12 Oct
1910, buried Vancouver City Cemetery
Potters Field, NE 166-1 Line 11, charge to
Welfare.

FERRIN, MARY DELILAH

b. 10 Mar 1908, d. 1 Oct 1910, age 2y 6m
22d, child, died of cholera infantium at
home, attended by Dr. L.V. Wright, Camas,
funeral 2 Oct 1910 at home with Rev. W.E.
Rossman, buried Fern Prairie Cemetery Row
2, charge to Herbert Ferrin, Fern Prairie,
WA.

KLINKMANN, RUDOLPH J

b. 12 Nov 1897, d. 5 Oct 1910, age 12y 10m
23d, died of anemia at home attended by
Dr. Herbert C. Leiser, Vancouver, funeral
7 Oct 1910 at home with Rev. W.C. Drahnm,
buried Vancouver City Cemetery NE 136-3
Line 9, <charge to R.C. Klinkmann,
Minniehaha, WA.

LAYMAN, WILLIAM PROCTOR

b. 23 Mar 1852, d. 7 Oct 1910, age 58y 6m
15d, married, brick contractor, died of
bronchial pneumonia at home 1108 Main St.,
City attended by Dr. W.E. Cass, Vancouver,
funeral 9 Oct 1910 at grave site (Kuntux
Tribe #3 IORM), buried Vancouver City
Cemetery NE 136-4 Line 9, charge to Mrs.
Laura W. Layman.

BOWAS, THOMAS A

b. 17 Oct 1896, d. 9 Oct 1910, age 13y 11lm
23d, single, student, Presbyterian, died
from accidental shooting at the lower
Hathaway Ranch, attended by the Coroner,
funeral 11 Oct 1910 at the Vancouver
Presbyterian Church with Rev. H.S.
Templeton, buried Vancouver City Cemetery
NE 102 Line 11, charge to 0.B. Hathaway

814 Franklin St., Vancouver, WA.

BAKER, WILLIAM H .

b. 9 Aug 1830, d. 9 Oct 1910, age 80y
2m0d, married, farmer, Methodist, died of
organic heart disease at the Henry Christ
home, 28th & Vermont Streets, City,
attended by Dr. E. Van Zandt, Vancouver,
funeral 11 Oct 1910 at Knapp Chapel with
Rev. Otis E. Gray, buried Vancouver City
Cemetery SE 32 Line 16, charge to Mrs.
Henry Christ, Vancouver Heights (City),
WA.

ZACHARIAS, AUGUSTA JULIA

b. 8 Oct 1865, d. 9 Oct 1910, age 45y Om
1d, married, housewife, Luthern, died of
Gall Stones at 1505 East B St., City,
attended by Dr. Charles E.B. Flagg,
Vancouver, funeral 12 Oct 1910 at the
Vancouver English Luthern Church with Rev.
J.A. Leas, buried Vancouver City Cemetery
NE 123 Line 11, charge to Fred Zacharias
and Miss Emma Zacharias.

SHATTUCH, ANDREW

b. 1840, d. 12 Oct 1910, age 70y, married,
farmer, Luthern, died of heart failure at
Home attended by Dr. Charles E.B. Flagg,
Vancouver, funeral 16 Oct 1910 at Knapp
Chapel with Rev. H.S. Templeman, buried
Vancouver City Cemetery NE 44 N/2 Line 5,
charge to R.C. Klinkmann, Minniehaha,
(City).

COLE, PELEG

b. 11 Feb 1824, d. 12 Oct 1910, age 86y
8m 1d, married, farmer, died of senility
at the home of L.M. Cole, Yacolt, WA.
attended by Dr. A.W. Stevenson, Yacolt,
funeral 13 Oct 1910 at the home of L.M.
Cole, body sent to Shaftsbury, VT.

ATHAY, ARLO M

b. 1885, d. 12 Oct 1910, age ca 25y, died
when run over by a freight train in the
Vancouver, WA, RR Yards attended by the
Coroner, Vancouver, body sent to Jameson,
MO, charge to George F. Athay, Jameson,
MO.

VALTERS, CASSIE I

b. 12 Jan 1861, d. 13 Oct 1910, age 49y 9m
1d, married, housewife, Baptist, died at
home 515 West 14th St., City attended byu
Dr. R.G. Black, Vancouver, funeral 15 Oct
1910 at the Vancouver Baptist Church with

N



SPRING 1991

TRAIL BREAKERS - 27

Rev. C.R.G. Poole, buried Vancouver City
Cemetery SW 11 §/2 Line 6, charge to J.A.
Walters.

HARVEY, JOHN

b. 5 Dec 1860, d. 13 Oct 1910, age 49y 10m
8d, married, retired sawmill owner,
Baptist, died of accidental injuries when
hit by Shasta Limited RR Passenger train
near Felida, WA, attended by Coroner,
funeral 16 Oct 1910 at home with Rev. C.R
G. Poole, buried Vancouver City Cemetery
N¥ 114-1 Line 4, charge to Joseph R.
Harvey.

MORRIS, ELEANOR )

b. 24 Dec 1831, d. 14 Oct 1910, age 78y 8m
2d, married, housewife, United Brethern,
died of senility at View, WA, attended by
Dr. A.W. Stevenson, City, funeral 16 Oct
1910 at the United Brethern Church with
Rev. J.E. Conner, buried Mt View Cemetery
10-0, charge to Enoch Hazen.

McGROTTY, ELLEN JANE

b. 21 Mar 1836, d. 18 Oct 1910, age 74y 4m
28d, married, housewife, Episcopal, died
of enteritis and shock at home near
Ridgefield, attended by Dr. R.S. Stryker,
Ridgefield, funeral 20 Oct 1910 at home
with Rev. J.A. Dodds, Ridgefield, WA,
buried Mt Zion.

CHANEY, WILLIAM FRANCIS JOSEPH

b. 11 Mar 1910, d. 18 Oct 1910, age 7m 74,
child died of bronchial pneumonia and
abscesses at home attended by Dr.
Bellington, Portland, OR, funeral 19 Oct
1910 at St Johns Catholic Church, charge
to Ernest Chaney, 2002 28th St. North
Portland, OR.

UNKNOWN

b. ca 1875, d. 22 Oct 1910, age ca 35y,
laborer died when struck by moving train
#214 Special about 1 1/2 miles north of
the Vancouver Junction, attended by City
cornoner, funeral 26 Oct 1910, buried
Vancouver City Cemetery 166-1 Potters
Field, charge to welfare. Note: the
conductor of train was named Elliott.

ANDERSON, MI1O CLARENCE

b. 24 Jul 1887, d. 10 Oct 1910, age 23y 2m
174, single, farm laborer died of
accidental drowning in the Lewis River
near La Center, WA, attended by Coroner,

funeral 23 Oct 1910 at grave site, buried

Pioneer Cemetery, charge to Alvie
Anderson, La Center, WA, and Preston
Huitman.

THOMPSON, ERMA

b. 5 Dec 1905, d. 23 Oct 1910, age 4y 10m
18d, child, died of diptheria at home near
County Farm Grounds attended by Dr. R.D.
Wiswall, City, funeral 23 Oct 1910 at

‘home, buried Vancouver City Cemetery NE

154-5 Line 10,
Thompson.

ashes, charge to Jay

DNEUE, ORVILL

b. 1902, d. 22 Oct 1910, age 8y, child,
student, died at home 2 1/2 miles North of
Proebstel, attended by Dr. C.C. McCowan,
City, funeral 24 Oct 1910 at home, buried
Sifton Cemetery, charge to E. H. Dneue,
Proebstel, WA.

BLACKWOOD, HAMPTON CRAIG

b. 18 Jan 1831, d. 29 Oct 1910, age79y 9Im
11d, married, farmer, Presbyterian, died
of carcinoma, at St Joseph Hospital,
attended by Dr. Herbert Leiser, City,
funeral 30 Oct 1910 at home, Sunnyside,
WA, with Rev. H.S. Templeman, buried
Sunnyside Cemetery, 8-18, charge to ¥.D.
Sappington.

WEBER, WILLIAM

b. 14 Nov 1839, d. 31 Oct 1910, age 70y
1lm 17d, married, farmer, Methodist, died
of uremic poisoning, at home, Ridgefield,
WA. attended by Dr. R.S. Stryker,
Ridgefield, fumeral 2 Nov 1910 at the
Methodist Church with Rev. Evan B.
Evans,buried Ridgefield I.0.0.F. Cemetery,
charge to E.A. Blackmore, Ridgefield, WA.

McDONALD, JOHN

b. 1861, d. 3 Nov 1910, age ca 49y,
laborer, died when struck by a moving SP
& S RR train in the Vancouver RR yards,
attended by the Coroner, funeral 5 Nov
1910, buried Vancouver City Cemetery NE
166-3 Line 11, charge to welfare.

PLEASE NOTE:

’ Page 12, Winter 1990 Issue of
Trail Breakers indicated a probabilty of
Sarah L. Payne as the widow of Almon

Payne. See page 40 of this issue for a
correction. :



28 TRAIL BREAKERS . Vol. 17 No. 3

TANNER  Robert William, b 15 Mar 1845 Scotland Co., MO, m Sarah Frances GRAVES
2l sep 1872, 4 3 Jul 1888/89, bur Bowling Green Cem, MO, ENSIGN

TART/TATE - MA (Plymouth), HOLROYD
TATRO - MN, Can. PORTER

TAYLOR 1813 = 1931 Henderson Co., TN, Hope, AR, Red River Co., TX, Cumberland Co.
TN. WINSTON

TAYLOR  David H., b 31 Mar 1830 PA, m Nancy R. BICKLE 17 Apr 1855 OH, d 15 Feb
1906 NE. GEOGHEGAN

TAYLOR  John Anthony, b 26 Aug 1858 OH, m Lydia Anna MILLER 30 Oct 1879 NE, d 12
Mar 1930 CA. GEOQGHEGAN

TAYLOR  John H., b ca 1879, m Dora . KATSCHKE

TAYLOR Msry, b Eng, m Edward JEWETT 1 Oct 1604 Bradford, Eng, d Eng. MALONEY

TAILOR Capt. Thomas, VA; Anne, m Col. Miles CARY (1620-1667). OMAN

TELLER William, m Margaret 1600's NY; Elizabeth, ﬁ Abraham Van TRICHT, NY. OKEL

TEMPLE  Abigail, m Henry WILLARD 1600's MA. OKEL

TEMFLETON = Jenny Gray 1888-1968 kS, WA, m Lewis HAMBLEN; William James 1862 - MI,
KS, m Mary MORRIS; Timothy M. 1843-1921, m Hannah FISH; James 179L4-1857/59, m
Sarah MARVIN, HAMBLEN

TEMPLIN Theresa, b ca 1835 Ger, m Charles MASCHKE ca 1855 Ger, d Ger. FISHER

THAYER  Corydon, b 26 Jan 1843, m Hester R. ALLIS 19 Mar 1866, d 2 Jan 1911, FORGY

THEEDE Jurgen, b 1816 Rendsburg, Schleswig-Holstein, Ger, m/1 Anna Catherina Rebec-
ca KROGER, Friedrickskoog, Holstein, Ger, m/2 Anna KOCH, d 14 Nov 1887 Saunders
Ct., NE, bur Union Cbm. Immigrated 1871; Claus Jacob (Nicholas), b Feb. 1851
Friedrickskoog, Holstein, Ger, d 2 Feb 1916 Fremont, Dodge Co., NE, m Henriette
W. PENK; William Frederick, b 6 Jun 1890 Fremont, Dodge Co., NE, m Marion SEELING
28 Oct 1920 New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA, d 5 Jun 1933 Jonesboro, Craighead Ct.
AR, bur New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA. KNIGHTV

THEIS - Ger, Rheinland-Pfalz bef 1853 - vicinity Trier, aft 1857 Otoe Co., NE. KORFF

THEIS/TAHEIS Matthias, b 2l Feb 1860 Trier, Ger, m Anna Marie SCHILTZ, b 9 Jan
1861 Ger. McSPERITT

THEMBER/THUMBER ~ Joan, Eng 17th Cc., m Peter COFFIN, BARNARD



SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 29

THEUNIS Magdaleentje, from "van Voorsthuysen® Huisen, a seaport village, mi or
so from Blaricum in Gooiland, Noordt Hol, m Janse/Jan LUBBERTSEN VAN BLARIKOM
7 Jun 1659, New Amsterdam No. 672 Church in America, d L Sep 1711, rec in 0ld
Bergen Church Records 9 Jun 1711, VASSAR -

THING Elizabeth, NH, m Nichalas GILMAN. GILMAN

THOENI  Anna, b 16 Apr 1852 Swtz, m Johann MOOR, d 1898. KEITH

THOMAS - SC, IN, KY. BAKER

THOMAS - 1775°CT. HAMBLEN

THOMPSON bef 1851 Bolton, Eng, aft 1851 PA, 1900's IA. JONAS

THOMPSON - Newry, Ire, PA ?, OH. HOLROYD

THOMPSON - bef 1851 Lancashire Co., Eng, 1851-1870 Allegheny Co., PA, 1870 IA.
JONAS o o o

THOMPSON  Rev. Alexander Grandison, b 5 Sep 1812 TN, m Sally Dailey ALLEN 25 Feb
1834 Tazewell Co., VA, p Rev Sheldon & Nancy (BOWMAN) THOMPSON, d 28 Jul 1893
Wash Co., VA. CONNICK : o

THOMPSON Ann, m James BARKER; , m BARKER. JONAS

THOMPSON Barnes, b 16 Dec 1825 Chenango Co., NY, m Eveline S. GARDNER 19 Oct 1852
Delaware Co., OH, d 18 Oct 1893 Horton, Bremer Co., IA. FISHER

THOMPSON/THOMASDATTER  Eline 1848-1948 Nor, MN. STOUT
THOMPSON  Ellen 1822-1887 Eng, m Robert GREENHALGH, Sr.; , I BARKER.  JONAS

THOMPSON  Coventry, CT, Eunice 1722-1777, m Ebenezer CARPENTER 1739; John 1699 - 2,
m Jerusha PALMER 1721; William __ -1705, m Bridget CHESEBROUGH 1692; John.
KUECHMANN

THOMPSON  Florence Adelpha "Della" b 1857 Horton, Bremer Co., IA, m Jefferson
SMITH 5 Oct 1876 Horton, Bremer Co., IA, d 26 May 1886 Horton, Bremer Co., IA.
FISHER : '

THOMPSON  "Henry" (Hendrick), p John & Catherine (SHOOK) THOMPSON, b 12 Mar 1792
Gallatin, Columbia Co., NY, m Martha Patty PAGE 19 Apr 1818 NY, d 20 Aug 1846
Delaware Co., CH. FISHER

THOMPSON Jane Ann 1791-1876 Ire, IL, m Jesse NEWPORT. HOLROYD

THOMPSON  John, m Elig. , d 1657, dau Elizabeth b ca 16LL, m Thomas BENNETT,
MA or CT. OMAN

THOMPSON ~ John, b 1766, m Catherine SHOOK ca 1790 NY (?), d 7 Sep 18LL Morrow Co.,
OH. FISHER

THOMPSON  Mercy, m Isaiah WOOD 26 Jan 1653, f Simon THOMPSON, mo Rachel SHORT. VASSAR



[t}

30 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 17 No. 3

THOMPSON  Simon, m Rachel SHORT. VASSAR -~
THORGOOD/THOROGOOD Elizabeth, b 1520 Eng, m Francis JOHNSON 1540 Eng, d aft 1564 -
Eng; Nicholas, b Eng, m Dorothy ALLOY bef 1520 Eng. FISHER

THORNE David (Henry?) b 1807 Oldtown, MA, f poss. Charles, mo GODFREY, 11 &
m in NM & elsewhere, m Elizabeth ALEXANDER abt 1872 near Boise, ID, d 1906
Middletown, Lake Co., CA. GARD

THORPE William 1st; William 2nd, b 1757, m Rachel RICHARDS, d 18L49; Leah, m Green-
bury HAYES. GILMAN

THURMOND Benjamin Johnson, b 10 Mar 1820 Nelson Co., VA, m Martha Frances CROWDER
1847 Msury Co., TN, 1i Calloway Co., KY also, d 13 Aug 1898 Taney Co., MO;
John S., b 1795 Albemarle Co., VA, m Alice "Alley" N. JOHNSON 1815, 1i in
Nelson Co., VA also, d 1851 Maury Co., TN; James T., b 22 Aug 1767 Goochland Co.
VA, m Martha (NORVELL?), d 1823 Nelson Co., VA; William, b ca 1745 Goochland Co.
VA, m Macharina NORVELL 1766, d 1800 Albemarle Co., VA; Phillip, b 1703/0L
New Kent Co., VA, m Mary HENDERSON ca 1735 Hanover Co., VA, d 1774 Albemarle
Co., VA; Richard, b 1650 to 1670 New Kent Co., VA (?), m Mary BROOKS, d ca 1710
Hanover Co., VA, GRAHAM

THURSTON ~ Daniel, b 5 May 1646 Dedham, Norfolk, MA, m Mary STEDMAN 1 Apr 167L,
f John THURSTON, mo Margaret. VASSAR

THURSTON  John, b 13 Jan 1601 Wrentham, Suffolk, Eng, m Margaret (d 9 May 1662).
VASSAR

THURSTON  Mary, b 7 Jan 1693 Newbury, Essex Co., MA, m James CHUTE 1L/16 Jan 1715,
f Daniel THURSTON, mo Mary STEDMAN. VASSAR

TIBBETTS Henry, b 1596 Eng, m Elizabeth AUSTIN; Jeremiah, b 1631 Eng, m Mary CAN-
NEY; Capt. Samuel, b 1666 NH, m Dorothy TUTTLE; Samuel, b 1689 NH, m Judith %;
Samuel, b 1722 NH, m Abigail WINGATE; Ichabod, b abt 1755, m Judith TIBBETTS;
Ichabod, b 1775 NH, m Any LARY; Levi, b 1810 ME, m Lorinda WITHEE; Sara Elura

b 1840 ME, m John FULL. HARRIS
TIDD/TYDD  John, m Mergaret Eng; Hannah, m Wm. SAVIL 1600's MA. OKEL

TILGHMAN/TILLMAN 1640 - 1860 Accomag Co., MD, Somerset Co., MD, Orange Co., NC,
Preble Co., OH, WINSTON

TILLEY - ME. HARRIS

TILLEY (Plymouth, MA) Elizabeth 1607-1687, m John HOWLAND; John 1571 ? - 7.
KUECHMANN

TILSON Elizabeth 16L4-168L MA, NJ, m Benajah DUNHAM; Edmund ___31660 MA, NJ, m
Joanne. GILMAN :

TIMMERMAN  Isaac, b 8 Dec 186l Milwaukee, WI, £ Martin TIMMERMAN, mo Ugzenia PAPER,
m Mable Ella ST. JAMES 8 Jan 1897 KS, d 31 May 1931 Salem, OR, bur Lincoln Memor=-
ial, Portland, OR. HARSHMAN ~~

TIMMERMAN Martin, b ca 1830 Fra, m Uzenia PAPER ca 1855 Hol, d U.S. HARSHMAN



SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 31

TJERKSE Hester, m Harmen VISSCHER 1600's NY. OKEL

TODD - KY 1800, MO 18LO. LANDERS

TODD Samuel Wesley, 1i in IA & NE, last in TN, b 22 Feb 1830 Henry Co., TN, m
Margaret Elizebeth HART (p George Burr HART & Caroline LAWRX) 25 Jul 1855 Linn
Co., IA, d 1 Dec 1897 (?) near Paris, Henry Co., TN (?). ENSIGN

TOLAND Helen Inez, b 2L Aug 1907, m Gerald Eugene MCVAY 29 Sep 1929. KATSCHKE

TOLAND Lawrence Monroe, b 9 Mar 1881 Vermont, IL, m Carrie Media ROBINSON 2 Jul
1902. KATSCHKE

TOLAND Lulu Belle, b 17 Aug 1879 Vermont, IL, m Arthur Charles WELLS 16 Aug 1901,
d 22 Jul 1974 Rushville, IL. KATSCHKE

TOLAND  Nettie H., b 20 Feb 1887 Schuyler Co., IL, m Albert HAYES 1 Jan 190k, d
7 Oct 1968 Canton, IL. KATSCHKE

TOLAND Sarsh Elizabeth "Sadie", b 22 Feb 1878 Vermont, IL, m Marion Lester KNOCK
31 Dec 1895, d 30 Oct 1954 Wichita, KS. KATSCHKE

ADDRESSES OF SUBMITTERS

BAKER Barbie 12801 NE 111th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98662

BARNARD Ms. Mary 5565 E Evergreen Boulevard, Apartment 3408, Vancouver, WA 98661
CONNICK J.  L920 Spirit Lake Highway, Silver Lake, Washington 986LS

ENSIGN Julie 1926-A N 31st Street, Vancouver, Washington 98660

FISHER Ruth 714 W L3rd Street, Vancouver, Washington 98660

FORGY Bette C 19432 NE 119th Street, Brush Prairie, Washington 98606

GARD Betty Post Office Box 248, Woodland, Washington 9867L

GEOGHEGAN Mary Allen Post Office Box L068, Vancouver, Washington 98662
GILMAN Gerry F 15411 SE Mill Plain Boulevard #C-1l, Vancouver, Washington 9868l
GRAHAM D 5702 88th Avenue NE, Vancouver, Washington 98662

HAMBLEN Gertrude 6202 SE Hans Nagel Road, Washougal, Washington 98671

HARRIS Frances 8710 Middle Way, Vancouver, Washington 1866l

HARSHMAN Rose Marie 2818 NE Littler Way, Vancouver, Washington 98662

HOLROYD Jean G. 1111 NW L9th Street, Vancouver, Washington 98663

JONAS Mrs. Rose Marie 109 NE 92nd Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 9866l
KATSCHKE Mary L. 14413 NE 185th Street, Battle Ground, Washington 9860k
KEITH Lola L. 8620 NE Mason Drive, Unit 26, Vancouver, Washington 98662
KNIGHT Delillah T. 3205 E McLoughlin Boulevard, Vancouver, Washington 98661
KORFF Ralph W. 7549 Carolina Lane, Vancouver, Washington 9866k

KUECHMANN Gene 8113 NE 24th Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98665

LANDERS Jo 3110 Z Street, Vancouver, Washington 98661

MALONEY Evelyn W. 7920 NE Loowit Loop, #33, Vancouver, Washington 98662

MC SPERITT Donald & Beverly 12317 SE 90th Street, Vancouver, Washington 9866l
OKEL Mrs. Lorie 18625 NE August Avenue, Battle Ground, Washington 9860k

OMAN Kitty R. 9701 NE Pierce Drive, Vancouver, Washington 98662

PORTER Mildred E. 2001 E 33rd Street, Vancouver, Washington 98663

STOUT Steve & Nancy 16313 NE Caples Road, Brush Prairie, Washington 98606
VASSAR Maxine 23105 NE Rawson Road, Brush Prairie, Washington 98606

WINSTON Peggy 908 Grace Street, Vancouver, Washington 98661



32

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 17 No. 3

L

PN EW

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
28.
29.
30.
31

ANCESTOR CHARTS

Ancestor Chart of Dale Franklin NUGENT
907-346th Place, Ocean Park, WA 98640

. NUGENT, Dale Franklin b 26 Jan 1921 Vancouver, WA;; m Hallie Erdine McMICHAEL 11 Mar 1943

Vancouver, WA (see following chart).

NUGENT, Marion Arthur b 9 Aug 1879 Sheldon, IA; m 14 Aug 1904 Vancouver, WA; d 9 Feb 1956
Vancouver, WA.

NAGEL, Maude Alice b 19 Sep 1885 NE; d 17 Nov 1952 Vancouver, WA.

NUGENT, John Charles b 24 Nov 1852 Sheboygan, WI; m 24 Oct 1874 IA; d 24 Feb 1926 Vancouver, WA.
WOOLPF, Rackel Ellen b 27 Jul 1844 OH; d 6 Oct 1934 Vancouver, WA.

NAGEL, William Karsten b 23 Mar 1859 1A; d 27 May 1924 Vancouver, WA.

FAGAN, Ancette b 18 Feb 1867 IA; d 31 Oct 1919 Vancouver, WA.

NUGENT, Charles b 17 Aug 1800 Ireland; d 4 Feb 1883 IA.

CHAMPINE, Sarah b 31 Jan 1823 Canada; d 3 Jul 1882 IA.

WOOLF, George B. b 1825 OH; d 1889 Vancouver, WA.

RUNDLE, Sarah Deborah b OH; d Dallas Co., IA.

NAGEL, Johann (John) b 1 Apr 1826 Holstein, Denmark; m 30 Aug 1853 Germany; d 14 Nov 1912 Baker,
Guthrie Co., IA.

KOPPELMAN, Antje (Anna) b 15 Sep 1828; d 16 Nov 1885 IA.

FAGAN, Henry b 10 Nov 1842 PA; d 6 Feb 1923.

HULL, Elizabeth b 31 Oct 1847.

Ancestor Chart of Hallie Erdine (McMICHAEL) NUGENT
907-346th Place, Ocean Park, WA 98640

McMICHAEL, Hallie Erdine b 25 Oct 1923 North Platte, NE; m Dale Franklin NUGENT 11 Mar 1943
Vancouver, WA (see previous chart).

McMICHAEL, Howard Wesley b 3 Mar 1902 Wellfleet, NE; m 7 Mar 1922 Curtis, NE; d 18 Apr 1966
Vancouver, WA. ‘ '

WEAVER, Hallie May b 4 May 1902 Brock, NE; d 31 Aug 1988 Ilwaco, WA.

McMICHAEL, William b 2 Mar 1857 DeKalb, IL; m2 1 Jan 1888 NE; d 23 Dec 1937 North Platte, NE.
SMITH, Minnie Caroline Sophia b 15 Jan 1870; d 9 Feb 1910 Maywood, NE.

WEAVER, Thomas Sharp b 27 Jul 1866 Punksatawney, PA; m IN; d 15 Apr 1939 Denver, Co.

BRUNT, Nora May b 3 Aug 1875 Summitville, IN; d 13 Oct 1963 Brush, CO.

McMICHAEL, James b 3 Sep 1828 Parish of Morton, Dumfrieshire, Scotland; m 17 Feb 1856 DeKalb, IL;
d 30 Oct 1904 Perry, IA.

HOUGHTON, Elizabeth b 1 Jun 1835 WestPort, Ontario, Canada; d 8 Jun 1908 Perry, 1IA.

SMITH, John Morrison (SCHMIDT, Johan Jaachin Maritz) b 18 Oct 1841 Germany; m 21 May 1865
Germany; d 27 May 1918 Wellfleet, NE.

HEITMAN, Wilhelmina Henrietta Frederica b 2 Feb 1846 Berlin, Germany; d 3 Jan 1933 Wellfleet, NE.
WEAVER, David Albert b PA; m PA; d PA.

POSTLETHWAITE, Elizabeth.

BRUNT, William Davis b 2 Mar 1830 NC; m 10 Mar 1853 IN; d 22 Jul 1915 IN.

REYNOLDS, Adeline A. b 14 May 1831 Charleston, WV; d 13 Dec 1921 IN.

BRUNT, Thomas b 22 Sep 1807 Currituck Co., NC; d 31 Dec 1879.

LEE, Sarah Elizabeth b 8 Feb 1812 NC; d 17 Jan 1869.

REYNOLDS, Harvey b VA.

MOORE, Elizabeth b WV,



SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 33

Ancestor Chart of Lois Mae (FRANKLIN) GODIER
2809 E. 19th St. #D, Vancouver, WA 98661

FRANKLIN, Lois Mae b 12 Feb 1928 Valleyford, WA; m1 Albert V. PEARL 19 Mar 1948 San Gabriel,
CA; m2 Roy L. GODIER 1953.

FRANKLIN, Ora Marshall b 15 May 1907 Valleyford, WA; m 4 Apr 1924 Spokane, WA; d 1 Sep 1965
Los Angles, CA.

VISNJAK, Alice Anna b 28 Aug 1907 Butte, MT; d 29 Apr 1973 Glendora, CA.

FRANKLIN, John M. b 22 Feb 1858 Monroe, PA; m 1891; d 17 May 1934 Valleyford, WA.

ROSS, Tressa M. b 17 Aug 1874 Falls, Wyo. Co., PA; d 15 Oct 1956 Spokane, WA.

VISNJAK, Bartol b 24 Aug 1879 PA/Yugoslavia; m 2 Jan 1902 Pittsburgh, PA; d 31 Dec 1952 Portland,
OR.

DONKAVICH, Mary b ca. 1892 Vienna, Austria; d 14 Sep 1929 Medical Lake, WA.

ROSS, James E. b 17 May 1851 Falls, PA; m 3 May 1870 Falls, PA; d 19 Sep 1928 Falis, PA.

. SIGLIN, Ella E. b 22 Dec 1851 Falls, PA; d 25 Apr 1924 Bmghampton NY.

VISNJAK, Josip b Yugoslavia.
, Bara.
DONKAVICH Mick.
, Julia.
ROSS, Gllbert Barnes b 23 Jan 1824 Lackawanna, PA; m 1848; d 6 Jan 1903 Falls, PA.

. SICKLER, Mary Sarah (Polly) b 26 Sep 1828 Poughkeepsle NY; m 1848; d Apr 1902 Falls, PA.

SIGLIN, Lynford b 8 May 1829 Chestnuthill, PA; m 1850 PA; d Oct 1879 Falls, PA.

. FITCH, Mary Sarah (Polly) b 9 Sep 1828 Falls, PA; d Apr 1905 Falls, PA.

ROSS, James b 2 Mar 1797 Scranton, PA; d 6 Feb 1884 Lenox, PA.

. HALL, Olive b 7 Jun 1802 NY; d 15 Nov 1856 Falls, PA.

SICKLER George b 1796 Poughkeepsie, NY; m 1815 Dutchess; Co., NY; d 1 Oct 1865 Falls, PA.

. WHITE, Lucy b 1797 Pawlings, NY; d 17 Nov 1871 Mill City, PA.

SIGLIN, Joseph b 1810.
, Maria b 1810.
FITCH, Nathaniel b 12 Feb 1782 CT; m 29 Aug 1801 Falls, PA; d 14 Aug 1839 Falls, PA.

. KEELER, Sarah (Sally) b 28 Jun 1785 Ridgefield, CT; d 6 Feb 1856 Falls, PA.

ROSS, William b 1774 Scotland; d OH.

. OSBORNE, Lydia b Scotland. .

HALL, Christopher b ca. 1775 NY or CT.

, Caroline.
SICKLER Peter b 1770 Poughkeepsie, NY; d ca. 1830 Beekman, NY.
BURTCH, Mary b 1771 Beekman, NY; d 10 Jan 1827 Beekman, NY.
WHITE, Joseph.

, Sarah.
SIGLIN, Frederick b 1780 poss DE.
NULT, Susanna.

. FITCH, John b 1 Jan 1745 CT; m 6 Nov 1766 Fairfield, CT; d:15 May 1832;
. LOCKWOOD, Elizabeth b 13 Mar 1748 Fairfield, CT; d ca. 1784.

KEELER, Paul, Jr. b 1747/1756 Ridgefield, CT; m 7 Feb 1775 Rxdgefield CT; d 16 Nov 1812 Exeter,
Wyo Co., PA.
CORNWALL Sarah Burt d 17 Apr 1826 Lockville, Wyo. Co., PA.
SICKLER, John George b Germany; d 1790 Poughkeepsie, NY.
, Kesiah.
BURTCH, Joshua b 1741 Beekman, NY; m 1768 Beekman, NY; d 7 Jun 1819 Beekman, NY.
CHAMPLIN, Ann b 1742; d 13 Jul 1819 Beekman, NY.
FITCH, John b 1720 Fairfield, CT; m 1740; d will dated 1748.
, Elizabeth.



34

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 17 No. 3

186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
340.
342.
343.
372.
374.
375.
376.
377.
382.

383.
680.
744.

745.
748.
749.
750.
751.
752.
753.
754.
755.
764.

765.
766.

767.

1360.
1488.

1489.
1490.
1491.
1496.
1497.
1498.
1500.
1501.
1502.
1503.
1504.
1506.
1507.
1508.

LOCKWOOD, John b Jul 1713 Fau'ﬁeld CT; m 8 Feb 1731 Fairfield, CT; d 1784 Weston, CT.
MOOREHOUSE, Abigail. ~
KEELER, Paul, Sr. b 1722 Ridgefield, CT; d 22 Apr 1787 So. Salem, MA.

, Smith.

CORNWALL, m ca. 1760.

BURT, Sarah b 4 Jun 1714 Ridgefield, CT; d after 1796 Ridgefield, CT.

BURTCH, John.

CHAMPLIN, Joshua.

THOMPSON, Bridget.

LOCKWOOD, Joseph, Jr.

MOOREHOUSE, Gideon b 1682 Westport, CT; d 12 May 1753 Westport, CT.

GRUMMAN, Mary b 1690 Fairfield, CT; d 13 Sep 1780 Redding, CT.

KEELER, Joseph b 1683 Norwalk, CT; m 1705 Norwalk, CT; d 29 Nov 1757 Ridgefield, CT.
WHITNEY, Elizabeth b 1684 Norwalk, CT; m 1705 Norwalk, CT; d 17 Mar 1763 Ridgebury, CT.
BURT, Benjamin b 17 Nov 1680 Northampton, MA; m 19 Oct 1702 Deerfield, MA; d 20 May 1759
Ridgefield, CT.

BELDEN, Sarah b 15 Mar 1682 Hatfield, MA.

BURTCH, Jonathan.

LOCKWOOD, Joseph b 6 Aug 1638 Watertown, MA; m 1666 Green Farms, CT; d 14 Apr 1717 Fairfield,
CT.

JESSUP, Hannah d before 1689.

MOOREHOUSE, Thomas, Jr. b Fairfield, CT; m 1672; d 1725.

KEELER, Isabel b 1651 Hartford, CT (dau. of #1 wife of Ralph KEELER).

GRUMMAN, Samuel d 12 Mar 1690/1691 Fairfield, CT.

HUBBARD, Mary d inv 25 Mr 1690.

KEELER, Samuel b 1655 Norwalk, CT; m 10 Mar 1681 Norwalk, CT; d 19 May 1713 Ridgefield, CT. /“\
ST JOHN Sarah b 18 Jan 1659 Norwalk, CT; d 15 Apr 1714 Ridgefield, CT.

WHITNEY, John b ca. 1645 Huntington, L.I.; m 17 Mar 1674 Norwalk, CT; d 1697 Norwalk, CT.
SMITH, Elizabeth d 3 Mar 1741 Norwalk, CT.

BURT, David b 1632 Haberton, England; m 18 Nov 1655 Northampton, MA; d 7 Aug 1690 Schnectady,
NY.

HOLTON, Mary b Hartford, CT; d 1718 Northampton, MA.

BELDEN, Daniel b 20 Nov 1646 Weathersfield, CT; m 10 Nov 1670 Deerfield, MA; d 14 Aug 1732
Deerfield, MA.

FOOTE, Elizabeth b 1654 Weathersfield, CT; d 16 Sep 1696 Deerfield, MA.

BURTCH, Jonathan.

LOCKWOOD, Robert b 1594-1600 Suffolk Co., England; m 1633 Salem, MA; d inv Sep 1658 Fairfield, ~
CT.

NORMAN, Susannah b 1 Dec 1641 Salem MA; d May 1661 Grinwich, CT.

JESSUP, Edward b Yorkshire, England; d 1666 W%t Chester, NY.

BURROUGHS, Elizabeth d 25 Dec 1690 Fairfield, CT.

MOOREHOUSE, Thomas d 1658 Fairfield, CT.

, Isabel.

KEELER, Ralph b 1613 Norwalk, England; m2 (1651) Fairfield, CT; d 20 Aug 1672 Norwalk, CT.
GRUMMAN, John m 1655 Fairfield, CT; d 1685 Fairfield, CT.

TRY, Sarah d 1691 Fairfield, CT.

HUBBARD, William b 1642 Milford, CT; m ca. 1664 Milford, CT; d 1684 Stamford, CT.
DUDLEY, Abigail.

KEELER, Ralph (same as number 1498 above).

ST JOHN, Mark (Session) b 1634; m 1655; d 12 Aug 1693 Norwalk, CT.

STANLEY, Elizabeth b 1635 Hartford, CT; d Jan 1693 Hartford, CT.

WHITNEY, Henry b 1620 England; d 1673 Danbury/Norwalk, CT.




SPRING 1991 TRAIL BREAKERS 35

1510.

7~ 1511.
-1528.

~ 1529.
1530.
1531.
1532.
1533.

—1534.
1535.
2720.
2976.
2977.
2978.
2979.
2980.
2981.
2996.
3002.
3003.
3004.
3005.
3012.
3013.
3014.
3015.
3016.
3017.
3022.
3023.
3058.
3064.

3065.
—3068.
~ 3069.

3070.

3071.

5956.

6010.

6011.
15 76024,
¢ 17 6025.

6028.
6029.
6030.
6032.
6033.
6034.
o~ 6044.
6045.

i

/

SMITH, Richard m Mar 1669 New London, CT; d 1682 CT.
ROGERS, Bathsheba b 30 Dec 1650 Stratford, CT; d 23 Nov 1711 New London, CT.
BURT, Henry b 1590 Haberton, England; m 23 Dec 1619 Exeter, England; d 30 Apr 1662 Springfield,
MA.
MARCHE, Eulalia b 1600 Dean Prior, England; d 29 Aug 1690 Springfield, MA.
HOLTON, Dea. William b 1612 Ipswich, England; d 12 Aug 1691 Northampton, MA.

, Mary d 1691.
BELDEN, William b ca. 1623 Staffordshire, England; m 1646 Weathersfield, CT; d 1655 Hartford, CT.
ALLEN, Thomasine.
FOOTE, Nathaniel b ca. 1620 England; m 1646 Weathersfield, CT; d 1655 Weathersfield, CT.
SMITH, Elizabeth b CT or MA; d after 1701.
BURTCH, Thomas.
LOCKWQOOD, Edmond b Combs, Suffolk Co., England; m 3 Sep 1592.
COWPER (COOPER), Ales.
NORMAN, Lt. Richard b 1624 England; d 1673/1683 Marblehead, MA.
FLINT, Margaret b 1624 England; d 1703 Marblehead, MA.
JESSUP, John b England/Wales; d Feb 1637/1638 Weathersfield, CT.

, Joanna.
KEELER, Ralph b 1590 England.
TRY, Michael (Mihil) d 1677 Fairfield, CT.
PHILLIPS, d 1646 Fairfield, CT.
HUBBARD, George 1591 Glastonbury, England; m ca. 1627 England; d Jan 1683/1684 Guilford, CT.
BISHOP, Mary b ca. 1610 England; d 14 Sep 1675 Guilford, CT.
ST JOHN, Matthias b 1603 England; d Oct/Nov 1669 Norwalk, CT.

, Elizabeth.
STANLEY, Timothy b 1602/1603 England; d Oct 1648 Hartford, CT.
MORRICE, Elizabeth b 1603 England; d 23 Feb 1678/1679 Hartford, CT.
WHITNEY, Thomas b Northchurch, England; d 5 Mar 1659 England.
ROACH, Mary.
ROGERS, James Sr. b 1615 England/Holland; m Stratford, CT; d Feb 1687 New London, CT.
ROWLAND, Elizabeth b 1621 England; d 1709 New London, CT.
MARCHE, Richard b England.
BELDING, Richard b 1591/1594 England; m 9 Dec 1622 Hepstonstall, England; d Aug 1655
Weathersfield, CT.
ACKRENDEN, Margaret b ca. 1590 England.
FOOTE, Nathaniel b ca. 1593 Colchester, England; m ca. 1615 England; d 1644 Weathersfield, CT.
DEMING, Elizabeth b 1595 Colchester, England; d 28 Jul 1683 Weathersfield, CT.
SMITH, Lt. Samuel b ca. 1602 England; d Weathersfield, CT.

, Elizabeth b ca. 1602 England; d 16 Mar 1685.
NORMAN Capt. Richard b England.
BISHOP, John b 1589/1590 England; m Holway, Dorset, England; d 1660/1661 Guilford, CT.
, Anne d Apr 1676 Hartford, CT.

ST JOHN Sir Oliver (Session) b London, England.
BUCKLEY, Sarah b Cayshoe, Befordshire, England.
STANLEY, John b 1572 Ashford, England; m 1590 England; d 1619 Kent, England.
LANCOCK, Susan b Ashford, Kent, England; d 1619.
MORRICE (MORRIS), Thomas b England.
WHITNEY, Thomas d 5 Mar 1624 Berkhamstead, England.
WARNE, Jane d 1627 England.
ROACH, John R.
ROGERS, John b 1571 England; d 1635 England.
BOSTWICK, Elizabeth b 1571 England; d 1635 England.




36

TRAIL BREAKERS

Vol.

17

No.

6046.
6128.
6129.
—6136.
=« 5137,
< 6138.
11912.
11913.
12056.
12057.
12064.
12065.
12066.
12088.
12089.
==12272.
#= 12273,
- 12274.
24114,
24115.
24128.
24129.
24130.
24131.
24176.
724544,
—24546.
—24547.
48256.
48352.
—49092.
96512.
96513.
96704.
96705.

193024.
193025.
193026.
193027.
193408.
193409.
193410.
193411.
386048.
386049.
386050.
386051.
386816.
386817.
386818.
386822.
772096.

ROWLAND, Samuel b England.

BAILDON/BAYLDON, Sir Francis.

GOODRICK, Margaret b ca. 1570 England.

FOOTE, Robert b 1557 England; d ca.Feb 1608 Surrey, England.
BROOKE, Joan b 1559 Royston, England.

DEMING, John b 1570-1575 Colchester, England.

NORMAN, John b Bishopworth, England.

, Joane.

STANLEY, Peter b 1539 England; d 1593 England.
MASTERSON, Joanne b 1543 Ashford, Kent, England.

WHITNEY, George b Walden, Essex, England; d before 1604 England.

PARDOE, Penelope b Walden England.

WARNE, Thomas b Walden, Essex, England.

ROGERS, William b England.

ASH, Mary b 1545 England.

FOOTE, John b Royston, England; d ca. Jul 1558 Royston, England.
WARREN, Helen/Ellen b 1529.

BROOKE, John.

MASTERSON, John Banks b England; d 1579 England.
BECHYING, Marjorie or Joanne b ca. 1520 England.

WHITNEY, Nicholas b Essex, England; d before 1590 Essex, England.

, Mary d 1590.
PARDOE, William.
, Penelope.
ROGERS, William b England.
FOOTE, Sir Thomas b ca. 1500 Lincolnshire, England.

WARREN, Richard b ca. 1500 Cambridge, England; d ca. May 1557 Bassingbourn, England.

JENAWAYE, Alice b 1505/1508 Bassingbourn, England.

WHITNEY, John of Audlem.

ROGERS, Nicholas b England.

WARREN (WALLER), .

WHITNEY, Robert d ca. 1549 Chester, England.

PARRY, Mary.

ROGERS, Thomas b England.

DE COURTNEY, Cathern b ca. 1480 England.
WHITNEY, Hugh of The Hay d after 1551 Bramhall, England.
VAUN, Constance.

PARRY, Owen b Bredwardyn, Wales.

VAUN, Margaret. '

ROGERS, Sir Henry b Bryanstone, England.
STORNTON, Annie (Amy or Avice) b ca. 1465 England.
DE COURTNEY, Sir William b Powderdam, England; d 1485.
BONVILLE, Margaret.

WHITNEY, Robert.

TOUCHETT, Constance.

VAUN, Richard b Leckyrd, Wales.

PARRY (PERIS), Constance.

ROGERS, Sir John Fitz b England.

SHUTTLEBROOKE, Elizabeth b ca. 1440 England.
STORNTON, Lord William b England; d 1477 England.
BONVILLE, Lord.

WHITNEY, Sir Eustace.




—

772097. TRUSSELL/RUSSELL, Jenetta. 24707073. CROFT, Isabel.
772098. TOUCHETT, Sir James. 24707074. VAUGHN, Roger b Lechyd, Wales.
772099. , Holland of Kent. 49414144. WHITNEY, Sir Baldwin b England.
772102. PARRY, Griffith. 49414145. MORTIMER, Mary b England.
773632. ROGERS, Sir John Fitz b England. 49414146. CROFT, Jasper b England.
773633. NORDAUNT, Agnes b 1415 England; d Uy ~98828288. WHITNEY, Sir Baldwin b England.
1441. £2%798828289. STAFFORD, Sibyl b England.
1544192. WHITNEY, Sir Robert b England. 98828290. MORTIMER, Sir Hugh.
1544193. JER GOCH, Margaret (Anghard) b Cery, 197656576. WHITNEY, Sir Baldwin.
England. 197656577. LE GROSSE, Anne.
~ 1544194. TRUSSELL/RUSSELL, Sir Thomas. wers—197656578. STAFFORD, Lord Ralph.
1547264. ROGERS, Sir John Fitz b Dorset, << 395313152. WHITNEY, Baldwin.
England. 395313153. TALBOTT, Anne b England.
1547265. FERNEAUX, Elizabeth b ca. 1400 395313154. LE GROSSE, Eustace b England.
England. 790626304. WHITNEY, Sir Eustace b England.
3088384. WHITNEY, Sir Robert b England. 790626305. EYTON, Joyce.
3088385. OLDCASTLE, Joan. 790626306. TALBOTT, Richard b England.
3088386. JER GOCH, Medoc (ap). 1581252608. WHITNEY, Sir Baldwinusb England.
3094530. FERNEAUX, Sir Simeon, Kt. 1581252609. DE LA HAY, Emma.
6176768. WHITNEY, Sir Eustace b England. 1581252610. EYTON, Sir William.
6176769. CROMWELL, Mary b England. 1581252612. TALBOTT, Lord Gilbert.
6176770. OLDCASTLE, Sir Thomas b England. 1581252613. VILLERS, Anne.
12353536. WHITNEY, Sir Baldwin b England. 3162505216. WHITNEY, Sir Baldwins.
12353537. VAUGHN, Jane b Lechyd, Wales. 3162505217. PICHARD, .
wri<-12353538. CROMWELL, Sir Ralph b England. 3162505218. DE LA HAY, Sir Hugh.
. 710’35 24707072. WHITNEY, Sir Hugh. 3162505226. VILLERS, Sir Ralph, Kt.

—_—

SPRING 1991

TRAIL BREAKERS 37

) OVEh By =

l—ﬂ\oim

11,

12.
13.
14.
15;
16.
17.
pL

Ancestor Chart of Jeffrey Scott THOMPSON

Submitted by Laron D. THOMPSON
14104 S.E. 28th Street, Vancouver, WA 98684

THOMPSON, Jeffrey Scott b 27 Aug 1968 Centerville, Appanoose, IA.

THOMPSON, Laron Duane b 19 Jan 1943 Fort Wayne, Allen, IN; m 26 Dec 1964 Fort Wayne, IN.
KRUCKEBERG, Nancy Sue b 29 Nov 1946 Fort Wayne, Allen, IN.

THOMPSON, Clifford Paul b 7 Mar 1919 New Haven, Allen, IN; m 1 Mar 1941 Fort Wayne, Allen, IN.
BRANNING, Goldie Bernice b 19 Nov 1919 Fort Wayne, Allen, IN.

KRUCKEBERG, George Henry b 22 Sep 1918; m 21 Sep 1940 Fort Wayne, Allen, IN.
LONGBERRY, Edith Thelma b 28 Jun 1916 Fort Wayne, Allen, IN; d 24 Nov 1971 Fort Wayne, Allen
IN.

THOMPSON, Frank m abt 1915,

KENWORTHY, Marie.

BRANNING, Theodore Henry b 19 Nov 1898 Aboite Township, Allen, IN; m 24 Aug 1918 Fort Wayne,
Allen, IN.

DINIUS, Wilda Marie b 4 Sep 1896 Jackson Township, Huntington, IN; d 26 Sep 1980 Fort Wayne,
Allen, IN.

KRUCKEBERG, Herman.
KRUSE, Barbara (BRAUER).
LONGBERRY, Gilbert James.
WRIGHT, Pearl.

THOMPSON, Frank b abt 1865.
ANKENY, Rosa.
KRUCKEBERG, Christopher.

3




38

TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 17 No.

HOWERTON
FUGIT
COWDEN
DIX

HIX

BARNEY

RIMA
STOOPS

Nathan HOWERTON born ca.1793, married
Nancy Vance FUGIT in Morgan County, Kentucky
ca. 1811. Moved to lllinois. Lived in Clark,
Crawford and Edgar Counties. Andrew Jackson
HOWERTON born ca. 1825 married Angeline
COWDEN. Son, Charles Alfred HOWERTON
born 1865 married Rebecca DIX, daughter of
Alfred DIX and Elizabeth Conrad DIX. Rebecca
DIX first husband was James HIX. Any
information on the above and/or their families are
very welcome.

Rebecca Howerton Thomsen, 530 N. E. Anderson Rd.,
Vancouver, WA 98665

Seeking information on Mr. & Mrs. Roy BARNEY and
Martin BARNEY, uncle of Roy. Roy BARNEY died in the
latter part of 1946 and his wife died on 15 Jan 1947
both in the Vancouver area Did Martin BARNRYalso
died in the Vancouver area? Where are the Barney's
buried? The BARNEY's moved to Washington from
Indiana as adults.

Rollin Meyer, 1301 S. 9 St., Richmond, IN 47374

William F. and Lucy RIMA moved to Clark County,
Washington about 1875 from lowa along with William's
father George RIMA. In 1900 they were at Haney Court,
Clark County. Need to know if they possibly died and
are buried in Clark County?

Also, need info on Lizzie J. RIMA and her husband Louis
STOOPS of Clark County, especially in reference to any
children they had. Orin RIMA was Lizzie's brother; did
he stay in Clark County? What became of him?

Stephen Rima, 3370 Cerritos Ave., Long Beach, CA
90807



SPRING 1991

TRAIL BREAKERS

NAGEL
FAGAN

HOUSE
GODARD
ROSS

McPHEETERS
McKEE
BLACKWELL
WAKEFIELD

HOYT
THOMAS
DUFRESNE

William Karsten NAGEL and Annette FAGAN lived

in Minnesota in 1883, moved to Nebraska about 1885.
Seeking place of residence in Nebraska at time of
Maude Alice NAGEL's birth on 19 Sep 1885. Moved to
Oregon/Washington about 1888.

Mrs. Erdine Nugent ,907 - 346th Place, Ocean Park, WA
98640

Need any info regarding ancestors of Nancy Jane
HOUSE, Ross GODARD and her first husband, Stephen
E. ROSS. She was born 18 Sep 1820, Kentucky; died
1903, Portland, Oregon. He was born 13 Feb 1815 in
indiana (?); died 21 Jul 1858, Oregon. She married (2)
Lewis GODARD in 1880 in Multnomah County, Oregon.
He died 1915, Portland, Oregon. Will exchange
information which | have on their families.

Searching for info on Nancy McPHETTERS McKee
Blackwell, born ca. 1799, Kentucky (?), lived in St. Louis
County, Missouri, 1850. Which McKEE in Jessamine
County, Kentucky was her first husband? Where there
any children by that marriage? Also need info on
parents of her second husband, Richard BLACKWELL,
who died ca. 1839 in Crawford County, Missouri. They
had five children: Amanda, Elbert, Mary, Elvira (McKEE)
and Emma (WAKEFIELD). Will answer all responses.
Patricia Bauer, 4144 N.E. 122 Street, Vancouver, WA
98685

My ancestor, Lewis Jerome HOYT born 11 Sep 1831
Madison, Jefferson Co., IN, died 13 Jan 1913 near
Seattle, WA. | last find him on the 1870 census in

Hutton Twp. Coles Co., IL. Lewis's wife, Eliza Jane

(THOMAS) HOYT born 14 Feb 1831 IN, died in 1878

near Charleston, Coles Co., IL. Lewis married w/2 Mary

E. Clinger on April 7, 1879 and later w/3 Mrs. Baker?

Lewis & Eliza had 9 children: Charles V., John A.,

George D., William H., Mary A., Martha C., Louisa J.,

Robert L. and James E., all born in IL. Daughter, Louisa

Josephene HOYT born 16 Mar 1870 Hutton Twp., Coles

Co., IL died 25 Sep 1940 Inland Co., WA, she married

Edward L. Dufresne 1 Jul 1889. When did Lewis arrive

in Seattle? Did he come with  Louisa and Edward?.

Barbie Baker, 12801 N. E. 111th St,, Vancouver, WA

98682



40 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 17 No. 3

CORRECTION NOTED:

February 6, 1991
770 Juntura St. S.E.

Salem, Or. 97302
Clark County Genealogical Society

P.O. Box 2728
Vancouver, Wa. 98668
attn: Trail Breaker Editor
Re: Knapp-Gunderson Records
Winter 1990 Edition

In reading the funeral records published in the current
issue — I found a listing for my great—-grandmother, Sarah L.
Payne. (page 12)

A notation indicated that she was probably the widow of
Almon Payne. This is incorrect however, as she was the widow of
D. Montgomery Payne, and is buried beside him and her daughter,
Jane Rowell, in the Fisher Cemetary. For future reference, I
would appreciate a correction.

Alman and Montogomery Payne were brothers and their section
in Fisher Cemetary consists of two rows, one for Alman and his
children, and the other for my great-grandparents, their son
John, and daughter, Jane Rowell, and my grandparents, William and
Nina Payne.

It is my understanding that Almon and his wife Minerva were
divorced, but this has not been documented in my records.

Keep up the good work. I always enjoy reading the "Trail
Breakers" from cover to cover.

Sincerely,
Barbara J. Jones J-012

This letter was greatly appreciated. The Trail Breakers desires
to maintain a high standard in its articles and is thankful for

the alertness of this member so accuracy can be corrected. —
Editor

» o ¥ " o
. e » *
» . it » *
bt . qe » *
» DO YOU HAVE? it 3 *
4 Queries e o] Stories happen *
* Old Letters PO to those who I
* i+
. Bible Records i ® tell them. I
* Ancestor Charts oG i
* Photos of Clark County Pioneers g+ * - Thucydides x
*] The Trail Breakers needs these items! WY < *
% »§ »
4 i+ i »
o )y, 4 E—— _— E— .4
BRRRRRERRERRRRRE NS RRRERERERRNRNN FHBBBRRRRNR NN EHN N1 120315115141




SPRING 1991

TRAIL BREAKERS

41

INDEX

33-37

A/Ecord? 10
Ackrenden 35
Adams 23
Alexander 25,30
Allen 2,29,35
Allis 28
Alloy 30
Ames 24
Anderson 511,27
Andrews 13,14
Ankeny 37
Apple 15
Archilles 16
Armstrong 2,20
Amold 22
Ash 36
Athay 26
Austin 30
Baildon/Bayldon 36
Baker 8,19,23
26,31,39

Balckwood 27
Barker 29
Barnard 28,31
Barney 38
Bates 24
Bauer 39
Beacon 4
Beardsley 13
Beaty 21
Bechying 36
Belden 34,35
Belding 35
Benecke 3
Bennett 14,23,29
Berringer 25
Betzing 15
Bishop 35
Black 22,24,26
Blackwell 39
Blake 25
Boman 11
Bonar 13
Bonville 36
Bourcier 15,29
Bowas 26
Bower 16
Bowman 29,39
Boyle 15
Braden 15
Bradford 20
Brady 17
Branning 37
Brant 16

Braxton
Brinn
Brohman
Bromwell
Brooke
Brooks
Brothers
Brown
Brunt
Brusseau
Buckley
Burback
Bumnett
Burroughs
Burt
Burtch
Butterfield
Byes

Cagma?
Canney
Caribias
Carpenter
Carroll

Cary

Cass
Chalmers
Champine
Champlin
Chandler
Chaney
Chappeau
Chase
Chesebrough
Christ
Clark
Clayton
Clymer
Cochran
Cochran
Coffin
Colarco
Cole
Coleman
Collings
Comerford
Conligk
Conner
Connick
Cook
Cooper .
Cornwall
Cornwallis
Cortney
Cowden
Cowper

Cox

4  Crockett
9 Croft
3 Cromwell
15 Croswell
30,36 Crowder
15 Curtin
13  Cushing
16
32 David
15 De La Hay
35 Dean
16 DeCourtney
24  Delanoy
34 Delong
34,35 Delor
33,34,35 Deming
22 Dempsey
15 Dinius
Dix
18 Dneue
30 Dodds
17,18 Dole
29 Donkavich
17 Drahn
28 DuBois
24,26 Dudley
23  Dufresne
32 Dunegan
33,34 Dunham
22 Durgan
27
15 Eck
16  Ecord?
29 Eddlemon
26 Egan
2  Eicholz
23  Ellery
4 Elliott
16  Ensign
3  Erickson
28  Erkenbeck
15 Erven
3,26 Evans
22  Eyton
22
13  Fagan
21  Feliz
27 Ferneaux
29,31 Fernler
"~ 21 Ferrell
35 PFerrin
33,34 Field
4 Fish
25 Fisher
38 Fitch
35 Fitz
24  Fitzgibbon

16,17

22,23
10
13
15
13

e

27
28,31
11

3

3

27

37

32,39
2

37

25

2

26

19

28

28,29,3,31

33
11
3

Flagg
Fletcher

Flint
Foote
Ford
Forgy
Foster
Fowland .
Foye
Franklin
Fransworth
Fry
Fugit
Full
Fulton

Gard
QGardner
QGarrett
Geoghegan
Germann -
Gibbons
Gilbaugh
Gillihan
Gilman
Girigoin
Godard
Godfrey
Goodrick
Gookins

QGraves

30,31
22,29
23,24,25
28,31
6,16

15

22

25

22,29,30,31

22
39
30
36
10
30,31
28
26
29
15
20
34
16
4

16

24

21
4,33
20
28,29,31
15

26

24

31

20

9
30,31
30,31
4
25,27
26



42 TRAIL BREAKERS Vol. 17 No. 3
Hauoche 22  Komarek 2  McMichael 32 Parshall 22
Hawk 10 Koppelman 32 McPheeters 39  Paschel 23
- Hayden 15,18 Korff 28,31  McSperitt 28,31 Payne 40
Hayes 30,31  Kroger 28 McVay 31  Pearson 5
Hays 23 Kruckeberrg 37 Meakin 16 Penk 28
Hazard 16 Kruse 37 Meier 9 Penrose 14
Heitman 32 Kuechmann 2,29 Mermrill 25 Peris 36
Helmberger 3 30,31 Merriman 14  Peterson 3
Henderson 30 Kuntux 26 Metcalf 11,24  Pettit 14
Herb 15 Meyer 22,38  Phillips 35
Herbert 23  LaBauef 15 Middleton 4  Pichard 37
Heyward 4 Lake 3  Midkelf 11 Pierce 25
Hill 3 Lamb 25 Milebaue 20 Poole 2,22,24,25,27
Hines 16 Lancock 35 Minshek 14  Porter 24,28,31
Hix 38 Landers 31 Mix 20  Posstlethwaite 32
Hoffman 26 Langford 20 Mixer 2  Potter 19,25
Hoffman 11,25 Lary 30 Moore 32  Proebstel 16
Holman 23 Lawry 31 Moorehouse 34 Proux 18
Holroyd 28,29,31 Layman 26 Morford 5
Holton 34,35 Leahy 21 Morrice 35 Queen 25
Houghton 32 Leas 26 Morris 4,27,28,35
House 39 Lee 32 Morrow 3 Rea 2
Howerton 38 LeGrosse 37 Mortimer 37 Reeves 13
Howland 30 Leiser 24,24,26,27 Mundion 25 Reynolds 32
Hoyt 20,23 Lemper 14  Myerms 15 Rice 2
Hubbard 34,35 Lewis 4 Richards 30
Hull 32  Livingstone 4 Nagel 32,39 Rima 38
Hunt 22 Lockwood 33,34,35 Nellis 25 Ripp 15
Long 3 Nelson 4,22 Ritenburgh 2
Jackson 23  Longberry 37 Newport 29 Roach 4
Jay 3 Lubbertsen Van Nichols 16  Robinson 23,31
Jenawaye 36 Blarikom 29 Nordaunt 37 Rock 2
Jer Goch 37 Lukich 25 Norman 34,3536  Rockett 21
Jessup 34,35 Norvell 30 Roffler 23
Jewett 28 Mace 9 Nugent 32,39 Rogers 35,36,37
Johnson 2,17,30 Mack 15 Nult 33 Rose 16
Jonas 29,31  Macoronis 25 Nye 15 Roser 14
Jones 2,25 Maloney 28,31 _ Ross 32,39
Marsyle 25 O’Heamn 15 Rossman 24,26
Kaiser 17 Marvin 28 O'Neil 22 Rounds 22
Kanck 16  Maschke 28 O'Shanghnessy 25 Rowel 40
Katschke 28,31 Masterson 5 Odell 2 Rowland 35
Kayes 24 Matson 14  Ohlinger 24  Ruettgers 15
Keeler 33,34,35 Matthew 23  Okel 28,30,31 Rundle 32
Keith 31 Matthews 23  Oldcastel 37 Russell 37
Kelly 2 Maxon 16 Olson 2  Rutledge 4
Kettner 9 McCanta 3 Oman 31 Ryman 15
Kiive 3  McConnell 16 Oman 13,28,29
Kincaid 3 McCowan 27 Orange 3 Sands 2
Kirkpatrick 26 McCoy 22 Osbome 33  Saunders 15
Klingensmith 9 McDonald 27 Sauvie 5
Klinkenann 24 McFadden 20 Page 29  Savil 30
Klinkmann 26 McGown 22  Palmer 29 Saxton 25
Knapp 22  McGrotty 27  Paper 30 Scanlon 25
Knight 28,31 MclIntyre 5 Pardoe 36 Schaeben 16
Knock 31 McKean 4 Park 24  Schaible 23
Kock 28 McKee 39 Parry 36,37 Schilz 28



SPRING 1991

TRAIL BREAKERS

43

~ Schuh 19
Schule 16
Schutz 24
Schwartz 15
Scott 20
Scribner 22
Secrist . 25
Sedgwick 23
Seeling 28
Shaffer . 23
Shattuch 26
Shepard 24
Shobert 8,9
Shook 22,29
Short 29,30
Shorthill 3
Shuttlebrooke 36
Sickler 33
Siglin 33
Simmons 23
Simpson 2
Smith 2,20,22,16

32,34,35
Snell 11
Snyder 24
Speer 10
Springer 25
Srtuve 16
St.James 30
St.John 34,35
Stafford 37
Stanley 34,35,36
Stedman 30
Stephan 15
Stevenson 24,27
Stewart 22
Stocks 25
Stoops 38
Stornton 36
Stout 29,31
Struve 16,18
Stryker 27
Sturgis 16
Summere 24
Sutton 18
Swan 13
Taheis 28
Talbott 37
Tanner 28
Tart 28
Tate 28
Tatro 28
Taylor 3,15,28
Teller 28
Temple 28
Templeman 27

Templeton 26,28
Thayer 28
Theede 28
Theis 28
Thember 28
_ Theunis 29
Thing 29
Thomas 29,39
Thompson 11,14,27
24,29,30,34,37
Thomsen 3,38
Thorgood 30
Thorne 30
Thorogood 30
Thrope 30
Thumber 28
Thurmond 30
Thurston 30
Tibbetts 30
Ticknor 20
Tidd 30
Tilghman 30
Tilllman 30
Tilson 30
Timmerman 30
Timmons 3
Tjerkse 31
Tlley 30
Todd 31
Toland 31
Touchett 36,37
Townsend 15
Tripp 16
Troupe 16
Trussell 37
Try 34,35
Ttemlin 28
Tucker 23
Tucker 21,22
Turnbuill 21
Tuttle 30
Tydd 30
Ulerg 23
Umtux 9
Unknown 26,27
Van Zandt .26
Van Vleet 16
VanTricht 28
Vassar 31
Vassar 29.30
Vaughn 37
Vaun 36
Verwilhegan 23
Villers 37
Vinsjak 33

Vinsjak 33
Volker 2
Wakefield 39
Walker 3,20,25
Wall 21
Wallace 24
Waller 36
Walling 2
Walsch 25
Walters 26
Walton 4
Wampler 24
Ward 11
Warme 35,36
Warren 36
Wastradowski 15
Weaver 32
Webber 19
Weber 27
Webster 22
Weigle 9
Wells 31
Westby 15
Whipple 16
White 33
Whitney  34,35,36,37
Wicher 23
Wilkkins 25
Willard 28
Williams 3,17,20,23
Wilson 3,6,7
Windle 23
Wingate 30
Winston 15,20,28,31
Wintler 21
Wiswall 22,27
Withee 30
Wolske 3
Wood 16,21
Woolf 32
Wright 23,26,37
Younger 20
Zacharias 26

XE



Clark County Genealogical Society Publications ~ March 1991

Clark County Pioneers ~ A Centennial Salute,
Biographical sketches of the pioneers that settled Clark
County prior o statehood in 1879. Many photographs,
completely indexed.

765 pages, hard bound, $45.00 plus $3.00 postage & han-
dling.

Clark County, Washington Census of 1850 &
1860, Vol. 1. Complete information on all members of
household. Compiled by Mildred Porter.

68 pages, $7.50

1870 Census of Clark, Chehalis, Cowlitz, Jef-
ferson and Island Counties, Washington, Vol.
2. Complete information on all members of household.
Compiled by Mildred E. Porter

150 pages, $15.00

Clark County Washington Census of 1880,
Vol. 3. Complete information on all members of house-
hold. Compiled by Ralph and Betty Korff.

121 pages, $15.00

Clark County Washington 1900 Census,

Vol. 4. Complete information on all members of house-
hold. Compiled by Rex A. Harrison
v New

234 pages, $20.00

Clark County Washington Marriages, Vol. 1,
earliest available marriages through 1896. Many Oregon
residents married here,

244 pages, $15.00

Clark County Washington Marriages, Vol. 2,
1897 through 1904, gives complete information from mar-
riage applications
290 pages, $15.00

Clark County Washington Marriages, Vol. 3,
1905 through 1909, gives complete information from mar-
riage applications
299 pages, $15.00

Clark County Washington Marriages, Vol. 4,
1910 through 1913, gives complete information from mar-
riage applications
400 pages, $17.50

Clark County Washington, Marriages, Vol. §,
1914 through 1915, gives complete information from mar-
riage aplicactions

500 pages, $17.50

Clark County Washington, Marriages, Vol. 6,
1916, gives complete information from marriage applica-
tions

217 pages, $15.00

Clark County Washington Marriages, Vol. 7

1917, gives complete information from marriage applica-
tions
v New

429 pages, $17.50

Clark County Washington Cemeteries, Vol. 1,
Old City Cemetery of Vancouver, tombstone inscriptions,
cemetery maps, sexton’s records and some obituaries.
Compiled by Mildred E. Porter.

184 pages, $15.00

Clark County Washington Cemeteries, Vol. 2,
includes St. James Acres, Salmon Creek Methodist, St.
John’s Lutheran, Pioneer and Fisher cemeteries; tombstone
inscriptions, cemetery maps, funeral home and sexton’s
records.

217 pages, $15.00

Clark County Washington Cemeteries, Vol. 3,
includes Post Military, Dead Lake (Fallen Leaf), Bethel
Lutheran, Washougal Catholic, Sara Union, St. Mary of
Guadalupe, Ridgefield, Chelatchie Prairie, Bethel Method-
ist, Mt. Zion and Highland Lutheran cemeteries.

274 pages, $15.00

Clark County Washington Cemeteries, Vol. 4,
includes Washougal, Gardner (Hayes), Sacred Heart, Elim
Lutheran, Amboy, Buncombe Hollow, Lewisville,
Venersborg, Livingston and Mt. View cemeteries.

274 pages, $15.00

Clark County Washington Cemeteries, Vol. 5,
includes Brush Prairie, Yacolt, Hawk (Fairchild), Page (Red
Rock), Sunnyside, Finn Hill, Sifton, Fern Prairie, St. John’s
Catholic, Hurt Road, Crawford, Gravel Point, Manor Wilson
Bridge, Northwood Park, and Memory Memorial Park
cemeteries.

400 pages, $17.50

r!




=

-

Clark County Genealogical Society Publications ~ March 1991

Clark County Washington Cemeteries, Vol. 6,
Camas Cemetery. Contains plot maps, cemetery history,
sexton’s records including plot owner, funeral home han-
dling service and information on many unmarked graves.

365 pages, $17.50

Clark County Death Records, Courthouse,
Book One, 1891 - 1903. Names, date of death, sex, age,
marital status, residence, place of birth, names and birth
places of parents, cause of death and signer of death certifi-
cate. Compiled by Colleen Bennett.

29 pages, $3.00

Diary of Cyrus Shepard, March 4, 1834 - De-

cember 20, 1835. Cyrus Shepard, a minister and teacher
at Willamette Mission. He traveled to Oregon with the Jason
Lee party. Compiled by Geraldine Gilman.

120 pages, $10.00

The Long Trail to Paradise, Linus Brooks 1850

Journey. Linus Brooks was the founder of Brooks,
Oregon; contains family photographs, genealogy and let-
ters. Compiled by Geraldine Gilman

162 pages, $15.00

Index to the Annuals of the Fort Vancouver

Historical Society, 1960 - 1985, Clark County, Wash-
ington. Full name index, cross referenced.
110 pages, $7.50

Skamania County Washington, Births, (1893 -
1926), Deeds & Miscellaneous Records (1855 - 1894)
Compiled by Daphne Ramsey.

116 pages, $10.00

Skamania County Washington, Census Rec-

ords, 1860, 1870, 1880, 1885, and 1887. Compiled by
Daphne Ramsey
100 pages, $15.00

Skamania County Washington, Marriages,
1854 - Jan. 1931 (incomplete), including abstract
of marriage registrations. 1893 - 1920. Compiled
by Daphne Ramsey.

196 pages, $15.00

Skamania County Washington, Cemetery Rec-
ords, includes cemetery records, abandoned graves, bur-
ial records and stories that tombstones donot tell. Compiled
by Daphne Ramsey.

165 pages, $15.00

St. Luke’s Parish Records. Diaries of Rev. John
McCarty, 1853 - 1868, and Rev. Albert 8. Nicholson, 1868
- 1886. Records of baptisms, confirmations, marriages and
burials. Compiled by Lesla Scott.

65 pages, $7.50

All book are compiled by Clark County Genealogical Society, have paper covers and velo-binding

unless otherwise noted

Vancouver, WA 98668

Q 'I . I [ |-

Postage for first book is $2.00 with .50 for each additional book. The postage for Clark County
Pioneers is $3.00. Washington State residents must include 7.6% sales tax. Send your order to
the attention of : Rose Marie Harshman, Clark County Genealogical Society, P.O. Box 2728,

Exchanges? We will gladly exchange our books with your society on a page for page or equal
value basis. Contact our Librarian: Lorie Okel for details.

Clark County Genealogical Society Library is located at 1511.Main Street, Vancouver, WA. It
is open from 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. Tuesday through Saturday.




THE GENEALDGIST
ﬁm&ricaMWEanadian
F.0. Box &&8

Mancha%terg

Gene,

RIS

OE1 050 b8




